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Introduction  

This booklet contains the proposed fees and charges for Council services from 1 October 2020 to 30 June 2021.

In response to the Covid-19 pandemic Council has implemented programs to support the community and businesses. This 
includes deferring the fee increases until 1 October 2020 and waiving fees for outdoor dining on footpaths. The actual fees 
are reflected in the booklet, however will not be levied on businesses until 1 January 2021.

Glen Street Theatre and the Domestic Waste Service pricing is at the rear of the document. Glen Street Theatre’s ticketing 
is adjusted on calendar year basis. As such pricing is from 1 July to 31 December 2020 and 1 January to 30 June 2021. 
The pricing of the remaining services of the Theatre are adjusted on 1 October 2020. The column header indicates the 
period to which the fee applies.  

The Domestic Waste Service is funded from an annual charge. This charge applies as at 1 July 2020 and is based on the 
cost of the service for the 2020/21 financial year.  

Under s356 of the Local Government Act, Council will offer a subsidy to ratepayers equivalent to 50% of the increase in 
Domestic Waste Charges. This subsidy totals $2.140 million.  

The full cost of the service is reflected in the Fees and Charges booklet and the subsidy will be applied to the charge. 

Fees adopted by Council after 1 October 2020 are included at the rear of the document.
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

Chief Financial Officer

Bank Fees

Dishonoured payments per instance Bank Fee Charged No

Payment Card Fees

Payment card surcharge for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children's Services transactional value 0.70% No

Rates - Section 603 Certificate

Additional urgent fee per certificate 41.10 No

Application fee per certificate 85.00 No

Tender Documentation Download

Fee charged for downloading documents from the electronic tender portal for tenders with expected value of  less than $500,000 each 103.00 No

Fee charged for downloading documents from the electronic tender portal for tenders with expected value of $500,000 or more each 155.00 No

Strategy and Performance

Fee Reduction or Waiver

Comments: Note - each case for waiving or reducing a fee must be clearly established and documented, to be considered for approval

Fee reduction for exceptional circumstances, where the fee is considered unreasonable or inappropriate each up to 100% of the fee No

Fee reduction for financial hardship each up to 100% of the fee No

One-off venue hire for event that delivers broad community benefit each up to 100% of the fee No

Provision of services to one-off event that delivers broad community benefit each up to 100% of the fee No

Digital and IT

Geographic Information System (GIS)

Airborne laser scanning derived data, a) up to 1,000m2 each 103.00 No

Airborne laser scanning derived data, b) per 1km2 or part thereof each 1,028.00 No

Digital data - per 1 sq. km by layer of data included in rate each 10.30 No

Electronic copy of aerial photography - per property each 132.00 No

GIS maps and plans - A0 per copy 350.00 No

GIS maps and plans - A1 per copy 175.00 No

GIS maps and plans - A2 per copy 134.00 No

GIS maps and plans - A3 per copy 93.00 No

GIS maps and plans - A4 per copy 53.00 No

1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

                    

Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 1 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

GIS staff administration fee (including but not limited to preparation of maps/plan setup and data distribution) per hour 106.00 No

Government Information (Public Access) Act

Application fee per application 30.00 No

Discount for financial hardship per hour 15.00 No

Discount for special benefit to the community per hour 15.00 No

Internal review per application 40.00 No

Processing fee per hour 30.00 No

Processing fee for personal information applications first twenty hours Zero No

Providing information on CD per application 15.40 No

Providing information on USB per application 20.60 No

Photocopying Charges

A3 black and white copy (single or double sided) per copy 1.50 No

A3 colour copy (single or double sided) per copy 3.60 No

A4 black and white copy (single or double sided) per copy 0.80 No

A4 colour copy (single or double sided) per copy 1.60 No

Binding A3 per copy 4.50 No

Binding A4 per copy 2.60 No

Copying of plans - additional pages/copies per copy 14.40 No

Copying of plans - first copy per copy 33.90 No

Folding per 1,000 15.40 No

Guillotining per 1/4 hour 15.40 No

Laminating per metre 8.60 No

Laminating A3 Pouch per copy 4.50 No

Laminating A4 Pouch per copy 2.60 No

Shredding per 1/4 hour 15.40 No

Subpoena

Conduct fee per application 103.00 No

Search fee per hour 103.00 No

Community Engagement & Communications

Advertising Space - Light Pole Banners

Avalon - charity rate per pole 93.00 No

Avalon - commercial rate per pole 185.00 No

Brookvale Oval - commercial rate per pole 185.00 No

Brookvale Oval - not-for-profit/charity rate per pole 93.00 No

Dee Why Beach - commercial rate per pole 268.00 No

Dee Why Beach - not-for-profit/charity rate per pole 134.00 No

Long Reef Headland - commercial rate per pole 185.00 No

Long Reef Headland - not-for-profit/charity rate per pole 93.00 No

Manly Beach Frontage and Manly Wharf Frontage (small flags) commercial rate per pole 103.00 No
                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 2 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Manly Beach/Corso (large flags) - charity/not-for-profit rate per flag 155.00 No

Manly Beach/Corso (large flags) - commercial rate per pole 360.00 No

Manly Beach/Corso (small Flags) - charity/not-for-profit rate per flag 20.60 No

Mona Vale - charity rate per pole 93.00 No

Mona Vale - commercial rate per pole 185.00 No

Narrabeen - commercial rate per pole 185.00 No

Narrabeen - not-for-profit/charity rate per pole 93.00 No

Busking Permits

Annual permit - over 16 years (other than Manly CBD) per permit 28.00 No

Daily permit Manly CBD (Adult) per permit 31.00 No

Daily permit Manly CBD (Junior - 18 years and under) per permit 16.00 No

Junior permit - under 16 years (other than Manly CBD) per permit Free No

Monthly permit Manly CBD (7 days per week for 1 month) per permit 52.00 No

Quarterly Permit Manly CBD (7 days per week for 3 months) per permit 120.00 No

Northern Beaches Art Exhibition

Entrant registration fee - adult entrant per entry 36.00 Yes

Entrant registration fee - student/concession per entry 15.40 Yes

Customer Services

Building Long Service Levy

0.35% of the cost of construction work costing $25,000.00 or more per application Fee levied by Long 

Service Corporation - 

Council accepts as 

agent

No

To Council for administration of the Long Service Corporation fee per application 19.80 Yes

Parking Permit Scheme Manly

Comments: These are annual permits. Where the permit scheme commences on or after 1 October the fee applicable will be the fee for 1 

October 2020 to 30 June 2021.

1st permit - residential or multi-use per permit Free No

2nd permit - residential or multi-use per permit 42.00 No
3rd permit - residential or multi-use per permit 110.00 No

Boat trailer permit (maximum one (1)) per permit 532.00 No

Box trailer permit (maximum one (1)) per permit 117.00 No

Replacement permit - parking permit scheme, box trailer permit, boat trailer permit (maximum one (1)) per permit 545.00 No

Residential permit visitor tag per permit holder 5.00 No

Parking Permits - Beach

Additional ratepayer permits - 1 September - 31 August. (Max. of 2) per permit 210.00 No

Ratepayer permits 1 September - 31 August. The first two permits are free per permit 2 free No

Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 3 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Ratepayer/residents permits (half-yearly) from 1 March to 31 August  (max. of 2) per permit 105.00 Permit fee from 1 

March to 31 August

No

Resident permits 1 September - 31 August (Max. of 2) per permit 210.00 No

Parking Permits - Church Point Reserve & Precinct

Non-residents only full year 1 September - 31 August - there is no guaranteed space per permit 1,070.00 No

Non-residents only half yearly permits - from 1 March to 31 August per permit 535.00 1 March to 31 August No

Replacement / temporary permit per permit 26.20 No

Residents only full year 1 September - 31 August - there is no guaranteed space per permit 524.00 No

Residents only half yearly permits - there is no guaranteed space - from 1 March to 31 August per permit 262.00 1 March to 31 August No

Parking Permits - Postage and Handling

Postage and handling per occasion 10.00 Yes

Parking Permits - Replacement

Replacement of lost permits 1 September - 31 August per permit 105.00 No

Replacement permits for new vehicle/windscreen or damaged permits 1 September - 31 August per permit 105.00 No

Parking Permits - Rowland and Woorak Reserves only

Full year - 1 September - 31 August per permit 182.00 No

Half yearly permits - from 1 March to 31 August per permit 91.00 1 March to 31 August No

Photocopy Fee

Black and white A3 per page 0.40 Yes

Black and white A4 per page 0.20 Yes

Colour A3 per page 3.10 Yes

Colour A4 per page 1.50 Yes

General Counsel

Costs in Legal Proceedings

External expert fees per occasion At Cost No

External legal fees per occasion At Cost No

General Counsel per hour 190.00 No

Legal Counsel per hour 130.00 No

Paralegal per hour 80.00 No

Staff expert per hour 90.00 No

                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 4 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Library Services

Book Sales

Contact library for price per item Various Yes

Digital Photographs

Commercial use in publications or television per photo 62.00 Yes

High resolution per photo 36.00 Yes

Fax

ISD first page per page 8.00 Yes

ISD subsequent page per page 2.00 Yes

Local per page 2.00 Yes

STD first page per page 3.00 Yes

STD subsequent page per page 2.00 Yes

General Fees

Book club per annum per club 65.00 Yes

Commercial publications sale per item Various Yes

Family history group membership each 13.40 Yes

Hold item per item 2.00 No

Invigilation per hour 25.00 Yes

Library merchandise per item Various Yes

Lost and damaged items per item $5 plus replacement Yes

Overdue item per item per day 0.30 up to $10 maximum No

Program entry per person Various Yes

Replacement library membership cards per card 2.00 Yes

Meeting Room Hire

Booking cancellation various per booking 30.00 Yes

Commercial large (capacity 21+ people) per hour 30.00 Yes

Commercial medium (capacity 11-20 people) per hour 22.00 Yes

Commercial small (capacity up to 10 people) per hour 15.00 Yes

Non commercial large (capacity 21+ people) per hour 15.00 Yes

Non commercial medium (capacity 11-20 people) per hour 11.00 Yes

Photocopy / Scanning

A3 black and white per page 0.40 Yes

A3 colour per page 3.00 Yes

A4 black and white per page 0.20 Yes

A4 colour per page 2.00 Yes

Microfiche black and white per copy 0.30 Yes
                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 5 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Scanning per scan 0.30 up to 50MB Yes

Requests

Inter library loan plus additional fees from various external institutions per item 3.00 Yes

Plus additional fees from various external institutions per item 3.00 Inter Library Loan Yes

University/Corporate/TAFE or other library network loan per item Various Yes

Development Assessment

1. Pre-Lodgement Services

a) i) Written planning advice only on simple matters or a single planning issue per application 260.00 Yes

a) ii) Written planning advice and meeting on simple matters or a single planning issue per application 350.00 Yes

b) Pre-Lodgement Meeting - development with an estimated construction cost up to $500,000 per application 810.00 Yes

c) Pre-Lodgement Meeting - development with an estimated construction cost between $500,001 - $2,000,000 per application 1,080.00 Yes

d) Pre-Lodgement Meeting - development with an estimated construction cost between $2,000,001 - $5,000,000 or subdivision up to 5 lots per application 1,350.00 Yes

e) Pre-Lodgement Meeting - development with an estimated construction cost between $5,000,001 - $20,000,000 or subdivision between 6 - 20 

lots

per application 1,610.00 Yes

f) Pre-Lodgement Meeting - development with an estimated construction cost more than $20,000,001 or subdivision more than 20 lots per application 2,150.00 Yes

g) Design & Sustainability Advisory Panel meeting - expert and independent design and sustainability advice to significant developments prior to 

lodgement. Must be undertaken in conjunction with a Pre-Lodgement meeting.

per application 1,500.00 Yes

2. Development Applications

Comments: These fees do not apply for tree pruning or removal applications. For additional fees, see section 5 - Additional Fees for 

Development Applications, Modifications and Reviews

a) Change of use - involving no physical work or demolition per application 285.00 No

b) Dwelling house with estimated construction cost less than $100,000 per application 455.00 No

c) Estimated cost of works up to $5,000 per application 110.00 No

d) Estimated cost of works $5,001 to $50,000 per application $170 plus $3 for every 

$1,000 (or part 

thereof)

No

e) Estimated cost of works $50,001 to $250,000 per application $352 plus $3.64 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $50,000

No

f) Estimated cost of works $250,001 to $500,000 per application $1160 plus $2.34 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $250,000

No
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

g) Estimated cost of works $500,001 to $1,000,000 per application $1745 plus $1.64 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $500,000

No

h) Estimated cost of works $1,000,001 to $10,000,000 per application $2615 plus $1.44 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $1,000,000

No

i) Estimated cost of works more than $10,000,001 per application $15,875 plus $1.19 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $10,000,000

No

j) Strata subdivision per application $330 plus $65 for each 

additional lot created 

by the subdivision

No

k) Subdivision of land involving the opening of a public road per application $665 plus $65 for each 

additional lot created 

by the subdivision

No

l) Subdivision of land not involving the opening of a public road per application $330 plus $53 for each 

additional lot created 

by the subdivision

No

m) Involving advertising signs per application $285 plus $93 for each 

additional sign in 

excess of one, or 

based on the 

estimated cost of 

works fees above, 

which ever is the 

greater

No

3. Modification of Consent

Comments: Modification fees based on estimated costs and works of the original development application. For additional fees, see section 5 - 

Additional Fees for Development Applications, Modifications and Reviews.

a) s4.55(1) - Involving minor error, incorrect description or miscalculation (no fee charged if agreed Council error) per application Zero No
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

b) s4.55(1A) & s4.56(1) - Minor environmental impact per application 50% of original fee or 

$645 whichever is the 

lesser

No

c) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Original application fee less than $100 per application 50% of original fee No

d) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Change of use, involving no building work or demolition per application 50% of original fee No

e) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Dwelling house estimated construction cost less than $100,000 per application 190.00 No

f) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works up to $5,000 per application 55.00 No

g) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works $5,001 to $250,000 per application $85 plus $1.50 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof)

No

h) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works $250,001 to $500,000 per application $500 plus $0.85 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $250,000

No

i) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works $500,001 to $1,000,000 per application $712 plus $0.50 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $500,000

No

j) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works $1,000,001 to $10,000,000 per application $987 plus $0.40 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $1,000,000

No

k) s4.55(2) & s4.56(1) - Estimated cost of works more than $10,000,001 per application $4,737 plus $0.27 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $10,000,000

No

4. Review of Determination

Comments: Additional fees to be paid see section 5 Additional Fees for Development Applications, Modifications and Reviews

a) Involving no physical work or demolition per application 147.00 No

b) Dwelling house estimated construction cost less than $100,000 per application 190.00 No

c) Estimated cost of works up to $5,000 per application 55.00 No

d) Estimated cost of works $5,001 - $250,000 per application $85.00 plus $1.50 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) of the 

estimated cost

No
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e) Estimated cost of works $250,001 - $500,000 per application $500 plus $0.85 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $250,000

No

f) Estimated cost of works $500,001 - $1,000,000 per application $712 plus $0.50 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $500,000

No

g) Estimated cost of works $1,000,001 - $10,000,000 per application $987 plus $0.40 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $1,000,000

No

h) Estimated cost of works more than $10,000,001 per application $4,737 plus $0.27 for 

every $1,000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated cost 

exceeds $10,000,000

No

i) Review of a Modification of Consent Application - s8.9 per application 50% of original fee No

5. Additional Fees for Development Applications, Modifications and Reviews

a) Notification fee for DAs, modifications and reviews - estimated cost of original works $0 to $10,000,000 per application 310.00 No

b) Notification fee for DAs, modifications and reviews DAs - estimated cost of original works greater than $10,000,001 per application $300 plus $0.50 for 

every $1000 (or part 

thereof) by which the 

estimated costs 

exceeds $10,000,000 

to a maximum payable 

fee of $10,000.

No

c) Advertising fee - development applications which are advertised development (e.g. where an Environmental Planning Instrument or 

Development Control Plan requires notice to be given) or Prohibited Development (e.g. existing use rights)

per application 200.00 No

d) Advertising fee - Modification of Consent s4.55(2) & S4.56(1) where the Regulation or DCP require public notice per application 200.00 No

e) Integrated development and/or development requiring concurrence - additional processing fee per application 140.00 No

f)Integrated development - referral authority approval fee - cheque payable to each approval body per referral 320.00 No

g) Review of decision to reject a development application - estimated original cost of works less than$100,000 per application 55.00 No

h) Review of decision to reject a development application - estimated original cost of works $100,001 to $1,000,000 per application 150.00 No

i) Review of decision to reject a development application - estimated original cost of works more than$1,000,001 per application 250.00 No

l) Designated developments - additional processing fee per application 920.00 No

m) Designated developments - advertising fee per application 2,200.00 No

o) Modification of Consent requiring design verification - additional processing fee - residential apartment building (for any development where 

SEPP65 applies)

per application 760.00 No
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6. Other Fees

Comments: These are additional fees which may be required to be paid at time of application lodgement

Deferred commencement review per application 273.00 No

Strategic & Place Planning

DCP Amendment

Lodgement fee including advertising per amendment 31,480.00 No

Pre-lodgement meeting and report per meeting/ 

report

2,096.00 No

Major Planning Proposal/ Planning Proposal Application seeking amendment/s to an LEP involving multiple sites or sites over 5000sqm in area, or sites with complex planning issues.

Additional fee when extra time or studies or work are required post gateway approval per proposal cost recovery No

Comments: Note: If the Planning Proposal does not progress past the Gateway Determination (Section 56 EP&A Act) a refund of up to 30% 

may apply upon request by the applicant (where no application is made for a Rezoning Review)

Additional fee when a public hearing is required per hearing cost recovery No

Lodgement fee including advertising per proposal 68,220.00 No

Pre-lodgement meeting and report per meeting/ 

report

5,240.00 No

Minor Planning Proposal/ Planning Proposal Application seeking amendment/s to an LEP involving sites less than 5000sqm in area

Comments: This fee applies to mapping changes, adding/removing a heritage item, changing the wording of a clause, adding/removing a use 

in a zoning table that does not require complex assessment or mapping changes. If the Planning Proposal does not progress past the Gateway 

Determination, a refund of up to 30% of the fee may apply upon request by the applicant (where no application is made for a Rezoning 

Review).

Lodgement fee including advertising per proposal 31,480.00 No

Pre-lodgement meeting and report per meeting/ 

report

2,096.00 No

Planning Certificate (Section 10.7)

Additional urgency fee for Planning Certificates - produced within 3 hours per certificate 206.00 No

Re-printing fee if certificate was issued less than 10 days prior per certificate 83.00 No

Section 10.7 Part 2 & Part 5 Certificate per certificate 133.00 No

Section 10.7 Part 2 Certificate per certificate 53.00 No

Planning Documents

Copy of certified of LEP extract per copy 55.00 No

Copy of LEP maps only including Hazard maps per set 103.00 No
                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 10 of 90



Fee Units
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DCP on CD or USB per copy 41.10 No

Hard copy of a DCP including maps per copy 206.00 No

Hard copy of contributions plans under EP&A Act per copy 52.00 No

Hard copy of LEP including maps per copy 206.00 No

LEP on CD or USB per copy 41.10 No

Community, Arts & Culture

Adolescent & Family Counselling Service

Parenting program per 4 sessions 50.00 Yes

Community Arts & Culture

Artist Talk - 1 per workshop Zero Yes

Artist Talk - 2 per workshop 10.00 Yes

Artist Talk - 3 per workshop 15.00 Yes

Market fee per day 75.00 Yes

Marquee hire - fee passed on to single stall holder per day Cost Recovery Yes

Marquee hire split fee - fee passed on to multiple stall holders per day Cost Recovery Yes

Community Arts & Culture - Avalon Workshop

Creative Program - a per workshop 25.00 Yes

Creative Program - b per workshop 30.00 Yes

Creative Program - c per workshop 40.00 Yes

Creative Program - Concession per workshop 20.00 Yes

Creative Program - d per workshop 50.00 Yes

Studio 1 per week 60.00 Yes

Studio 1 - shared per week 30.00 Yes

Studio 2 per week 60.00 Yes

Studio 2 - shared per week 30.00 Yes

Workshop hire per hour 25.00 Yes

Community Arts & Culture - Creative Space

Exhibition commercial per week 1,055.00 Yes

Exhibition group per week 365.00 Yes

Exhibition half gallery per week 180.00 Yes

Exhibition solo per week 250.00 Yes

Studio per day Zero No

Studio 1 - large per week 70.00 Yes

Studio 1 - shared per week 40.00 Yes

Studio 2 per week 55.00 Yes

Studio 3 per week 55.00 Yes

Studio 4 per week 55.00 Yes

Studio 5 - outdoor per week 60.00 Yes

Studio 5 - shared per week 30.00 Yes
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GST 
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1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Community Centres - Administration Charges

Art exhibition screen fee (per screen) each 30.00 Yes

Art exhibition/ workshop per room per day 5 x hire fee per 

room/hall

Yes

Charge to open centre/ callout fee each 300.00 Yes

Discount for not-for-profit organisations and groups per hire 35% Deduction off 

Hire Fee

Yes

Discount for seniors/disability/support groups - application and approval process per hire 70% deduction off 

Hire Fee

Yes

Storage fee large per year 150.00 Yes

Storage fee medium per year 100.00 Yes

Storage fee small per year 50.00 Yes

Storage room large per year 300.00 Yes

Comments: Charges apply to all Community Centres

Administration fee - applies when a booking that has already been confirmed in writing is amended per instance 25.00 Yes

Casual hirer – cancellation fee - inside 7 days of booking per instance 100% Deduction of 

total booking amount

Yes

Casual hirer – cancellation fee - within 8 - 14 days of booking per instance 50% Deduction of total 

booking amount

Yes

Casual hirer - refundable bond - (a) low risk function or activity per hire 300.00 No

Casual hirer - refundable bond - (b) medium risk function or activity per hire 500.00 No

Casual hirer - refundable bond - (c) high risk function or activity per hire 1,000.00 No

Casual hirer - refundable bond - (d) special event / high risk function per hire 1,500.00 No

Casual hirer - refundable bond - (e) meeting 1.5 - 3 hours per hire 100.00 No

Charge to open centre per instance 300.00 Yes

Discount for charity/fundraiser/not-for-profit event (with application & approval process) per application 25% Deduction of total 

booking amount

Yes

Election rate per day 1,350.00 Yes

Extra bin required per bin 30.00 Yes

Extra cleaning required per hour 60.00 Yes

Extra key/swipe card - requested or replacement per key 80.00 Yes

Meeting hire for community committees endorsed by Council (subject to availability)and internal Council meetings per hire Zero Yes

Penalty for hirer found using a centre outside of their booked time or without a booking. (Plus a minimum 1 hour booking charge) per instance 100.00 Yes

Regular hirer – cancellation fee within two weeks of booking per instance Rental amount Yes

Regular hirer - late payment fee per instance 30.00 Yes

Regular hirer - non return of key (after 5 days of hire period completion) per instance 80.00 Yes
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1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Community Centres - Allambie Public Hall

Concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Function per hour 47.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Community Centres - Avalon Recreation Centre

Activity Room 1 - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Activity Room 1 - function per hour 41.15 Yes

Activity Room 1 - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Activity Room 1 - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Activity Room 2 - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Activity Room 2 - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Activity Room 2 - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Activity Room 2 - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Activity Room 3 - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Activity Room 3 - function per hour 41.15 Yes

Activity Room 3 - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Activity Room 3 - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Activity Room 4 - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Activity Room 4 - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Activity Room 4 - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Activity Room 4 - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Avalon Annexe - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Avalon Annexe - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Avalon Annexe - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Avalon Annexe - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Early Childhood Centre - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Early Childhood Centre - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Early Childhood Centre - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Main Hall - basketball shooting - 1/2 court per hour 13.60 Yes

Main Hall - basketball shooting - full court per hour 27.10 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 16.80 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 98.35 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 56.20 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 36.50 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Beacon Hill War Memorial Hall

Lower Hall - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Lower Hall - function per hour 41.15 Yes

Lower Hall - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes                    
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Lower Hall - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 11.65 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 67.90 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 38.80 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 25.25 Yes

Main Hall and Meeting Room Hall - vacation care per hour 18.30 No

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Belrose Community Centre

Concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Council childcare centre per day 93.85 No

Function per hour 47.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Community Centres - Bilarong Community Hall

Bilarong Community Hall - concession per hour 10.50 Yes

Bilarong Community Hall - function per hour 70.00 Yes

Bilarong Community Hall - hire fee per hour 35.00 Yes

Bilarong Community Hall - not-for-profit per hour 22.75 Yes

Bilarong Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Bilarong Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Bilarong Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Brookvale Community Centre

Hall and 2 offices North Hall - Northern Beaches community per hour 13.80 Yes

North and South Hall - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

North and South Hall - function per hour 41.15 Yes

North and South Hall - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

North and South Halls - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

West Hall - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

West Hall - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

West Hall - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Collaroy Plateau Progress Hall

Kindergarten per day 120.00 Yes

Community Centres - Collaroy Plateau Youth & Community Centre

Concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Function per hour 50.00 Yes

Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes                    
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Not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Railway Modellers per week 117.45 Yes

Community Centres - Collaroy Swim Club

Concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Function per hour 50.00 Yes

Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Community Centres - Cromer Community Centre

Art & Craft Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Art & Craft Room - function per hour 41.15 Yes

Art & Craft Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Art & Craft Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

External showers / toilet per season 408.45 Yes

Food services rooms per week 127.65 Yes

Gallery - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Gallery - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Gallery - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Lounge - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Lounge - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Lounge - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Lounge - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Main Hall and Gallery - vacation care per hour 18.30 No

Office /Meeting Rooms - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Office /Meeting Rooms - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Office /Meeting Rooms - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Office /Meeting Rooms - per week per week 301.25 Yes

Community Centres - Curl Curl Sports Centre

Concession daily rate per day 51.10 Yes

Concession hourly rate per hour 8.60 Yes

Function per hour 50.00 Yes

Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Not-for-profit daily rate per day 102.15 Yes

Not-for-profit hourly rate per hour 18.60 Yes

Profit daily rate per day 153.20 Yes

Community Centres - Curl Curl Youth & Community Centre

Main Hall - concession per hour 14.40 Yes
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Main Hall - family day care per hour 17.80 No

Main Hall - function per hour 84.00 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 48.00 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 31.20 Yes

Main Hall & Meeting Room - vacation care per hour 18.30 No

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Elanora Heights Community Centre

Main Hall - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Main Hall - Elanora community based not-for-profit kindergarten per hour 13.05 Yes

Main Hall - Elanora Players production rate per week 418.65 Yes

Main Hall - Elanora Players rehearsal rate per hour 9.70 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Community Centres - Forest Community Arts Centre

Classrooms/Studio - concession per hour 6.15 Yes

Classrooms/Studio - function per hour 35.70 Yes

Classrooms/Studio - hire fee per hour 20.40 Yes

Classrooms/Studio - not-for-profit per hour 13.30 Yes

Heather Flawith Meeting Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Heather Flawith Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Heather Flawith Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.25 Yes

Kiln firing fee - a) bisque and earthenware to max 1150 degrees Celsius per firing 45.00 Yes

Kiln firing fee - b) midfire and stoneware above 1150 degrees Celsius per firing 55.00 Yes

Lorikeet Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Lorikeet Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Lorikeet Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Pottery Room - concession per hour 6.15 Yes

Pottery Room - hire fee per hour 20.40 Yes

Pottery Room - not-for-profit per hour 13.30 Yes

Community Centres - Forest Youth Centre - Yoyos

Concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Function per hour 47.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Community Centres - Forestville Community Centre

Concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Function per hour 50.00 Yes
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Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Vacation care per hour 18.30 No

Workshop per week 62.30 Yes

Community Centres - Forestville Memorial Hall

Computer Pals Room per week 86.80 Yes

Concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Meeting Room 2/Kitchen - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room 2/Kitchen - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room 2/Kitchen - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre per hour 27.15 No

Community Centres - Forestville Seniors Citizen Centre

Forest Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Forest Room - function per hour 41.15 Yes

Forest Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Forest Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Office - Early Education per week 86.80 Yes

Community Centres - Griffith Park Sports Facility

Community Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Community Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Community Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Community Centres - Harbord Literary Institute

Main Hall - concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 50.00 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Main Hall/Meeting Room - kindergarten per day 110.00 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes
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Community Centres - Lionel Watts Sports and Community Centre

AFL, Football, Cricket Clubs per year 1,633.80 Yes

Concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Function per hour 47.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Community Centres - Manly Library Meeting Room

Concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Community Centres - Manly Senior Citizens Centre

Activity Room - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Activity Room - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Activity Room - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Activity Room - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Manly Computer Pals Room per week 25.00 Yes

Community Centres - Manly Town Hall Meeting Rooms

Council Chambers - concession per hour 10.50 Yes

Council Chambers - function per hour 61.25 Yes

Council Chambers - hire fee per hour 35.00 Yes

Council Chambers - not-for-profit per hour 22.75 Yes

Councillors Room - concession per hour 7.95 Yes

Councillors Room - function per hour 46.40 Yes

Councillors Room - hire fee per hour 26.50 Yes

Councillors Room - not-for-profit per hour 17.25 Yes

Cove Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.80 Yes

Cove Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.00 Yes

Cove Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.40 Yes

Security charge per hour 65.00 Yes

Security charge for public holidays per hour 100.00 Yes

Community Centres - Manly Vale Community Centres

Concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Function per hour 50.00 Yes

Hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes                    
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Kindergarten per day 90.00 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 18.65 Yes

Vacation care per hour 18.30 No

Warringah Print Workshop per week 164.75 Yes

Community Centres - Manly Youth & Community Centre

Activity Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Activity Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Activity Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Large Meeting Room - concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Large Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Large Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Small Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Small Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Small Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - Mona Vale Memorial Hall

Main Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Community Centres - Narraweena Community Centre

East or West Hall - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

East or West Hall - function per hour 41.15 Yes

East or West Hall - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

East or West Hall - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 8.60 Yes

Main Hall - family day care per hour 17.80 No

Main Hall - function per hour 50.00 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 28.60 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 18.60 Yes

Community Centres - Nelson Heather Centre

Angophora/Banksia Room - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Angophora/Banksia Room - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Angophora/Banksia Room - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes
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Angophora/Banksia Room - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Northern Beaches Food Services per annum 28,500.95 Yes

Northern Beaches Interchange per annum 33,223.55 Yes

Peninsula Bridge Club per annum 12,355.35 Yes

Waratah Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Waratah Room - hire fee (formerly profit) per hour 23.50 Yes

Waratah Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Community Centres - Newport Community Centre

Activity 1 & 2 - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Activity 1 & 2 - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Activity Room 1 & 2 - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Activity Room 1 & 2- concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Tennis Court Hire - Tennis Courts 1 & 2 - coaching rate per hour 20.00 Yes

Tennis Court Hire - Tennis Courts 1 & 2 - court hire per hour 15.00 Yes

Community Centres - North Balgowlah Community Centre

Craft Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Craft Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Craft Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Lower Hall - function per hour 45.50 Yes

Top or Lower Hall - concession per hour 10.00 Yes

Top or Lower Hall - hire fee per hour 26.00 Yes

Top or Lower Hall - not-for-profit per hour 16.50 Yes

Community Centres - North Curl Curl Community Centre

Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Community Centres - North Narrabeen Community & Tennis Centre

Main Hall - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 62.60 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Middle Hall - concession per hour 7.05 Yes
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Middle Hall - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Middle Hall - Narrabeen Community Based not-for-profit Kindergarten per hour 8.60 Yes

Middle Hall - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Small Hall - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Small Hall - hire fee per hour 23.50 Yes

Small Hall - Narrabeen Community Based not-for-profit Kindergarten per hour 7.60 Yes

Small Hall - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Tennis Court Hire - Tennis Courts 1 & 2 - coaching rate per hour 20.00 Yes

Tennis Court Hire - Tennis Courts 1 & 2 - court hire per hour 15.00 Yes

Community Centres - North Steyne Surf Pavilion - Hall

Concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Community Centres - Oxford Falls Peace Park

Concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Function per hour 47.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Community Centres - Queenscliff Surf Pavilion - Hall

Concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Community Centres - Seaforth Community Centre

Concession per hour 15.95 Yes

Function per hour 92.90 Yes

Hire fee per hour 53.10 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 34.55 Yes

Primary Oshcare per hour 17.40 Yes

Primary Oshcare - Vacation Care per year 16,592.90 Yes

Community Centres - Seaforth Oval Sporting & Community Pavilion

Concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 21 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Community Centres - Seaforth Village Community Centre

Concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Function per hour 71.50 Yes

Hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Community Centres - Ted Blackwood Narrabeen Youth and Community Centre

Main Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 71.50 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Community Centres - Terrey Hills Community Centre

Helen Coleman Room - Belrose / Terry Hills Computer Pals for Seniors per week 86.80 Yes

Main Hall - concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Main Hall - function per hour 47.50 Yes

Main Hall - hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes

Main Hall - not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Radio Northern Beaches per month 1,072.20 Yes

Community Centres - Tramshed Community Arts Centre

Berry Hall - concession per hour 10.75 Yes

Berry Hall - hire fee per hour 35.75 Yes

Berry Hall - not-for-profit per hour 23.25 Yes

Berry Hall- function per hour 62.60 Yes

Computer Pals per week 117.45 Yes

Kiln firing fee - a) bisque and earthenware to max 1150 degrees Celsius per firing 45.00 Yes

Kiln firing fee - b) midfire and stoneware above 1150 degrees Celsius per firing 55.00 Yes

Lakeside Meeting Room - concession per hour 4.90 Yes

Lakeside Meeting Room - hire fee per hour 16.35 Yes

Lakeside Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 10.65 Yes

Lakeview Hall - concession per hour 12.25 Yes

Lakeview Hall - hire fee per hour 40.85 Yes

Lakeview Hall - not-for-profit per hour 26.55 Yes

Lakeview Hall- function per hour 71.50 Yes

Pottery Room - concession per hour 6.15 Yes

Pottery Room - hire fee per hour 20.45 Yes

Pottery Room - not-for-profit per hour 13.30 Yes

Tramshed Hall - concession per hour 8.15 Yes

Tramshed Hall - function per hour 47.50 Yes

Tramshed Hall - hire fee per hour 27.10 Yes
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Tramshed Hall - not-for-profit per hour 17.65 Yes

Tramshed Meeting Room - concession per hour 7.05 Yes

Tramshed Meeting Room - not-for-profit per hour 15.30 Yes

Community Development Fees

Comments: Fee for paid promotions on social media from internal and external customers

Social media promotion fee per promotion Cost Recovery Yes

Comments: Fee for participation in Odawara Exchange

Odawara Sister City fees per item Cost recovery Yes

Community Development Fees: Beverage and Snack Sales

Drink sales at events per item 2.00 Yes

Snack sales (chips etc.) at events per item 1.00 Yes

Community Development Fees: Community Events/Activities - minor.

a) i) Minor scale event - community benefit event per entry Zero Yes

a) ii) Minor scale event - small scale event per entry 5.00 Yes

a) iii) Minor scale event per entry 10.00 Yes

a) iv) Minor scale event - other per entry 15.00 Yes

b) i) Medium scale event per entry 20.00 Yes

b) ii) Medium scale event - other per entry 25.00 Yes

c) i) Large scale or complex event per entry 30.00 Yes

c) ii) Large scale or complex event - other per entry 35.00 Yes

d) i) Major scale event / small workshop per entry 40.00 Yes

d) ii) Major scale event / small workshop - other per entry 50.00 Yes

e) Team entry to event e.g. 24/7 film festival, band competitions per entry 50.00 Yes

Community Development Fees: Equipment Hire

a) Rental of Council equipment (safety barrier, PA, lighting etc.) - not for profit per item per day 15.00 Yes

b) Rental of Council equipment (safety barrier, PA, lighting etc.) - for profit per item per day 30.00 Yes

Community Development Fees: General

a) Large workshop per workshop 10.00 Yes

b) Conference (small) per conference 20.00 Yes

c) Conference (large) per conference 30.00 Yes

Community Development Fees: Merchandise Sales

a) Small items e.g. DVD per item 5.00 Yes

b) Medium items e.g. t-shirts per item 10.00 Yes                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 23 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Manly Art Gallery and Museum

Commission on sale – artist not represented by a gallery per item 30% Yes

Commission on sale – artist represented by a gallery exhibition per item 15% Yes

Commissions - sale of items from collaborative exhibition per item 30% Yes

Commissions - sale of paintings, etc. per item 30% Yes

Commissions - where an artist is represented by a gallery - sale of items from collaborative exhibition per item 15% Yes

Commissions - where an artist is represented by a gallery - sale of paintings, etc. per item 15% Yes

Gallery admission fee per person Free entry Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - large or complex scale touring exhibitions of 2D and 3D works per exhibition 10,274.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - large or complex scale touring exhibitions of primarily 2D works per exhibition 10,274.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - large or complex special touring exhibitions per exhibition 15,411.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - medium scale touring exhibitions of 2D and 3D works per exhibition 8,220.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - medium scale touring exhibitions of primarily 2D works per exhibition 7,192.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - medium special touring exhibitions per exhibition 12,329.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - small scale touring exhibitions of 2D and 3D works per exhibition 5,651.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - small scale touring exhibitions of primarily 2D works per exhibition 4,110.00 Yes

Hire fee for travel exhibitions - small special touring exhibitions per exhibition 8,220.00 Yes

Kids Art Adventures per person 26.70 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes

Public programs - artist talk or seminar per person 15.40 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes

Public programs - children's workshop or interactive program per person 31.90 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes
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Public programs - longer artist talk or seminar per person 42.10 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes

Public programs - longer workshop or interactive program per person 53.00 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes

Public programs - workshop or interactive program per person 42.10 10% discount available 

for Gallery Society 

members and Council 

staff at MAG&M 

Design Shop and for 

MAG&M initiated 

public programs

Yes

Venue hire - commercial per hour 189.00 Yes

Venue hire - non-Northern Beaches based community groups per hour 167.00 Yes

Venue hire - Northern Beaches based community groups per hour 103.00 Yes

Venue hire - private per hour 125.00 Yes

Venue hire - staff costs (2 staff) per hour 206.00 Yes

Meals on Wheels - Food Portions

Dessert each 2.60 No

Juice each 0.50 No

Main meal per meal 7.00 No

Omelette each 2.10 No

Petite meal per meal 5.00 No

Salad each 8.00 No

Sandwich each 4.60 No

Soup each 2.60 No

Meals on Wheels - Other Charges

Community lunches per lunch 10.30 No

Social outing per instance 10.30 No
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Children's Services

Beacon Hill Vacation Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears per account 10.80 No

Vacation care (per child per day) per day 76.00 No

Belrose Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 122.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 106.00 No

Brookvale Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 122.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 106.00 No

Cromer Vacation Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears per account 10.80 No

Vacation care daily fee (per child per day) per day 76.00 No

Dee Why Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 122.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 106.00 No

Family Day Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Family Play Session Fee 10 Sessions-Fee for families to attend 10 play sessions per 10 sessions 52.00 No

Family Play Session Fee 4 Sessions-Fee for families to attend 4 play sessions per 4 sessions 20.60 No

Fee charged to educators for late submission of time sheets per event 5.10 No
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Parent Administration Levy to support the cost of care per hour 1.90 No

Play session - basic rate for educators to attend play session per session 9.70 No

Play session - inclusive rate for educators to attend play session - partial vehicle lift to support attendance per session 13.20 No

Provide training to family day care educators per session up to $55.00 Yes

Forestville Vacation Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears per account 10.80 No

Vacation care daily fee (per child per day) per day 76.00 No

Harbord Vacation Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears per account 10.80 No

Vacation care daily fee (per child per day) per day 76.00 No

Harbour View Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 142.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 120.00 No

Manly Vale Vacation Care

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears per account 10.80 No

Vacation care daily fee (per child per day) per day 76.00 No

Narrabeen Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 122.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 106.00 No

North Harbour Children's Centre

Child aged 3 years old on or before 31 July per day 56.00 No

Child aged 4 years old on or before 31 July per day 53.00 No

Child from low income and Aboriginal families (criteria apply) per day 10.00 No
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Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Occasional Care Centre

Cancellation after 8.30 AM on day of care per day full fee for booked 

care

No

Cancellation before  8.30 AM on day of care per day 16.10 No

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 8.30am to 3.30pm per day 99.00 No

Per child between 8.30am to 3.30pm per hour 19.00 No

Preschool - school term only

Child aged 3 years old on or before 31 July per day 56.00 No

Child aged 4 years old on or before 31 July per day 53.00 No

Child from low income and Aboriginal families (criteria apply) per day 10.00 No

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Roundhouse Children's Centre

Failed payment transaction attempt each 2.80 Yes

Late collection fee per 5 minutes 10.80 No

Late payment fee applied to accounts 28 days in arrears each 10.80 No

Per child 0 - 2 year room per day 142.00 No

Per child 2 - 3 year room per day 132.00 No

Per child 3 - 5 year room per day 120.00 No

Vacation Care Administration

Advertisement in vacation care brochure per day up to $1,100 per ad Yes

Environmental Compliance

Animal Management (Companion Animals Registration)

Annual permit - cats not desexed by four months of age per animal 80.00 No

Annual permit - owners of dogs of a resticted breed or declared to be dangerous per animal 195.00 No

Assistance animal per application Zero No

Cat - desexed per animal 50.00 No

Cat - desexed (sold by pound/shelter) per animal 25.00 No

Cat - eligible pensioner per animal 26.00 No

Cat - not desexed (not recommended) per animal 50.00 No                    
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Cat - not desexed (recognised breeder) per animal 50.00 No

Cat born prior to 1 July 1999 where ownership has not changed per application Zero No

Dog - desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner) per animal 26.00 No

Dog - desexed (by relevant age) per animal 60.00 No

Dog - desexed (sold by pound/shelter) per animal 30.00 No

Dog - not desexed (not recommended) per animal 60.00 No

Dog - not desexed (recognised breeder) per animal 60.00 No

Dog - not desexed or desexed after relevant age per animal 216.00 No

Dog in the services of the State, for example, a police dog per application Zero No

Greyhound currently registered under the Greyhound Racing Act 2009 per application Zero No

Late Fee (registration) per application 17.00 No

Working dog per application Zero No

Animal Management (Companion Animals)

Animal surrender fee per animal 368.00 No

Daily maintenance charge per day 79.00 No

Dangerous Dog and Restricted Dog Enclosure Certificate of Compliance fee s58H(2)(b) (includes one inspection) per certificate 155.00 No

Dog waste bags - 200 bags per roll per roll 5.30 Yes

Release fee for animals identified on the Companion Animals Register (includes the first day of maintenance) per animal 116.00 No

Release fee for animals not identified on the Companion Animals Register (includes the first day of maintenance) per animal 126.00 No

Awnings

Application for extension of time - notice each 78.00 Yes

Cost compliance notice, non-compliance with order for awnings per officer per hour 78.00 Yes

Defective awning inspection; proactive or complaint per inspection 221.00 Yes

Building Approvals

Amendments to out of hours building works application - can only amend an existing permit prior to commencement per application 72.00 Yes

Appointment of Council as the PCA to replace private certifier (transfer of PCA role to Council) work value between $250,001 to $500,000 per application 1,439.00 Yes

Appointment of Council as the PCA to replace private certifier (transfer of PCA role to Council) work value between $500,001 to $1 million per application 1,644.00 Yes

Appointment of Council as the PCA to replace private certifier (transfer of PCA role to Council) work value less than or equal to $250,000 

(application fee based on value of works)

per application 1,285.00 Yes

Appointment of Council as the PCA to replace private certifier (transfer of PCA role to Council) work value more than $1 million per application 2,107.00 Yes

Appointment of Council as the PCA. Excludes forced appointment by the BPB, or appointment as replacement PCA. per application 114.00 Yes

Building Information Certificate - additional inspection per inspection 90.00 No

Building Information Certificate - urgency fee - 4 working day turnaround subject to staff availability and/or building complexity (not available 

where there is unauthorised works involved)

per application 632.00 Yes

Building Information Certificate Application - Class 1 and 10 Buildings per application 250.00 No

Building Information Certificate Application - Class 2 and 9 Buildings - floor area > 2,000m² per application $1,650.00 + $0.075 

per m2 over 2,000m2

No
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Building Information Certificate Application - Class 2 and 9 Buildings - floor area between 200m² and 2,000m² per application $250.00 + $0.50 per 

m2 over 200m2

No

Building Information Certificate Application - Class 2 and 9 Buildings - floor area not exceed 200m² per application 250.00 No

Building Information Certificate notification per notification 319.00 Yes

Compliance Certificate Fee - where Council nominated as Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) each 309.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value between $150,001 to $250,000 per application 1,250.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value between $250,001 to $500,000 per application 1,600.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value between $50,001 to $150,000 per application 800.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value between $500,001 to $1 million per application 1,900.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value less than or equal to $50,000 (application fee based on value of works) per application 550.00 Yes

Complying Development Applications - work value more than $1 million per application 2,800.00 Yes

Construction Certificate - reduced rate. Up to 10% reduction on standard CC fee, at the discretion of Council, where two written quotations from 

a qualified person are provided.

per application Zero Yes

Construction Certificates - Class 2 - 9 Buildings - work value between $150,001 to $250,000 (application fee based on value of works) per application 1,800.00 Yes

Construction Certificates - Class 2 - 9 Buildings - work value between $500,001 to $1 million per application 3,200.00 Yes

Construction Certificates - Class 2 - 9 Buildings - work value less than or equal to $150,000 (application fee based on value of works) per application 1,200.00 Yes

Construction Certificates - Class 2 - 9 Buildings - work value more than $1 million per application $2700.00 plus 0.2% of 

value of works 

exceeding $1,000,000

Yes

Construction Certificates - Class 2 - 9 Buildings work value between $250,001 to $500,000 per application 2,500.00 Yes

Construction Certificates Class 1 & 10 Buildings - work value between $150,001 to $250,000 per application 1,000.00 Yes

Construction Certificates Class 1 & 10 Buildings - work value between $250,001 to $500,000 per application 2,000.00 Yes

Construction Certificates Class 1 & 10 Buildings - work value between $500,001 to $1 million per application 2,200.00 Yes

Construction Certificates Class 1 & 10 Buildings - work value less than or equal to $150,000 (application fee based on value of works) per application 800.00 Yes

Construction Certificates Class 1 & 10 Buildings - work value more than $1 million per application 2,700.00 Yes

Construction site proactive inspection per inspection 185.00 Yes

Copy of Building Information Certificate each 13.00 No

Copy of Part 6 (formerly Part 4A) Certificate each 10.00 No

Critical Stage Inspections Class 1 and 10 Buildings (per inspection) per inspection 237.00 Yes

Critical Stage Inspections Class 2 and 9 Buildings per inspection $290 + $75 per 

additional unit

Yes

Modification of a Complying Development Certificate per application 400.00 Yes

Modification of Construction Certificate - modification of Class 1 & 10 building per application $500 or 20% of 

original CC fee 

whichever is higher

Yes

Modification of Construction Certificate - modification of Class 2-9 building per application $1200 or 20% of 

original CC fee 

whichever is higher

Yes

Notification fee for Complying Development Certificate application per application 250.00 Yes

Occupation Certificate - Class 1 building per application 232.00 Yes

Occupation Certificate - Class 10 building per application 232.00 Yes                    
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Occupation Certificate - Class of building 2 - 9 per application $310 + $75 per 

additional unit

Yes

Out of hours application for building works. One application required for each period of 24 hours in which out of hours working is to be 

conducted

per application 524.00 Yes

Outstanding notices and orders certificates application for Section 735A and 121ZP (Outstanding Notices) Certificate (5 day turn around) per application 155.00 No

Pre-lodgement meeting - CC / CDC application Pre-PCA meeting fee for CC or CDC each 771.00 Yes

Registration of Part 6 (formerly Part 4A) Certificate issued by Private Certifier of CC, CDC, OC, compliance certificates and Strata Title 

(subdivision) certificates

per application 36.00 No

Signing of legal documents including Strata Plan and other legal documents per application 384.00 Yes

Strata application review per application 771.00 Yes

Strata Plan - Assessment of a request to terminate a Strata Plan per application 500.00 No

Strata Title Certificate Application - additional inspections or re-inspections, if required per inspection 268.00 Yes

Strata title certificate application for buildings erected prior to introduction of Ordinance 70 or under BCA, per application plus price per unit 

and one inspection

per application $1020.00 plus $220.00 

per unit

Yes

Transfer of PCA role to Council - file review fee. Applies to all transfers where 2 years or more have past since commencement of works and 

forced transfers by the BPB.

per application 400.00 Yes

Unauthorised Works Building Information Certificate Applications incur additional costs equivalent to the Development Application, 

Construction Certificate, Complying Development Certificate, Section 94 contributions, and as applicable notification of neighbours per the 

approved fees and charges schedule, in addition to the base application fee

each $250 plus additional 

cost

No

Urgency fee - application for Section 735A and 121ZP Certificate (2 day turn around) per application 134.00 No

Urgency fee for out of hours work application - at least 2 hours notice is required to process an urgency application per application 524.00 Yes

Where relates to external wall or area without floor area per application 250.00 No

Building Compliance

Application for extension of time - notice per application 114.00 Yes

Cost Compliance Notice - non-compliance with Order for illegal and non-compliant building work per officer per hour 78.00 Yes

Fire Safety

Annual Fire Safety Statement - request for a stay of penalty infringement notice per application 450.00 Yes

Annual Fire Safety Statement Inspection each 257.00 Yes

Application for extension of time - Fire Safety Orders each 257.00 Yes

Boarding House / Shared Accommodation fire safety inspection per inspection 257.00 Yes

Fire Safety Compliance Cost Notices per hour 114.00 No

Modification of Fire Order each 350.00 Yes

Registration of Annual Fire Safety Statement per statement 93.00 Yes

Re-inspection of Boarding House / Shared Accommodation fire safety inspection per inspection 257.00 Yes

Health Approvals

Application fee for approval to operate sewer/wastewater system not accredited by NSW health and/or serves greater than 10 persons per application 320.00 No

Application fee for Extension of Time for Environmental Notices per application 70.00 No

Application for approval to operate sewer/wastewater treatment system (pensioner fee) - with evidence per application 93.00 No                    
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Application for approval to operate sewer/wastewater treatment system (pump to sewer/truck systems fee) per application 191.00 No

Application to install a Commercial/greater than 10 person onsite sewage/wastewater management system per application 442.00 No

Application to install a Domestic sewer/wastewater treatment system per application 370.00 No

Application to install a greywater treatment system per application 140.00 No

Application to operate - sewer/wastewater treatment system - does not apply to pump to sewer systems, pensioner fees and non-accredited 

systems.

per application 273.00 No

Application to operate a greywater treatment system per application 140.00 No

Application Urgency Fee - 2 working days or less prior to required approval date per application 250.00 No

Cancellation Fee at 25% of original fee - including but not limited to applications and inspections per application 25% of original fee No

Event food stall inspection fee (minimum 2 hours booking) applies to non-approved stalls or stalls operating on private land. Including travel 

time

per hour 175.00 No

Improvement Notice Fee per application 330.00 No

Mobile food - annual mobile food vendor application - low risk food per application 278.00 No

Mobile Food - Mobile food vendor application - Urgency fee - between 10 working days prior to required approval date per application 114.00 Application urgency 

fee - between 3-10 

working days prior to 

required approval date

No

Mobile food annual mobile food vendor application - medium and high risk per application 442.00 No

Mobile food premises annual administration fee - private land per application 442.00 No

Mobile food vendor application - amendment to approved application per application 62.00 No

Sewer/wastewater system - re-inspection fee per inspection 273.00 No

Solid fuel heaters - application to install per application 273.00 No

Solid fuel heaters - inspection & reinspection per inspection 124.00 No

Solid fuel heaters renewal, review or amendment - solid fuel heater per application 165.00 No

Staff time - including but not limited to advice, inspections, presentations and professional services per hour 86.00 No

Temporary food stall application - amendment to approved application per application 62.00 No

Temporary food stall application - low risk food. Three year approval includes assessment fee and all routine inspections during the period of 

approval

per application 250.00 No

Temporary food stall application - Medium & High Risk. Two year approval includes assessment fee and all routine inspections during the period 

of approval

per application 250.00 No

Temporary food stall approval - one off event per application 150.00 No

Temporary food stall/mobile application - charity/community with evidence per application Zero No

Temporary food stall/mobile re-inspection fee per inspection 278.00 No

Health Compliance

Application fee for Extension of Time for Environmental Health Notices each 70.00 No

Compliance Cost Notice per hour 86.00 Compliance cost 

notices, per officer per 

hour, plus all direct 

costs as incurred.

Yes
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Fee for clean-up, prevention and noise control notices each 577.00 Prescribed fee for 

clean-up, prevention 

and noise control 

notices

No

Sampling (this includes but not limited to soil, water  and asbestos) per sample 191.00 Fee payable for 

sample, includes 

analysts cost and 

officer time

No

Vapour recovery inspection for storage tanks on petrol service stations and control equipment for petrol dispensers per inspection 381.00 No

Vapour recovery re-inspection fee per inspection 278.00 No

Health Inspections - Public Health

Application for Extension of Time for Food Act Improvement Notices per application 110.00 No

Application for Food Act Clearance Certificate per application 350.00 No

Boarding house - re-inspection per inspection 381.00 No

Fee for improvement notice and prohibition order (in any other case) each 330.00 No

Fee for improvement notice and prohibition order (regulated system) each 560.00 No

Food Handlers Seminar - onsite group booking - minimum 10 persons (after hours) per booking 401.00 Yes

Food Handlers Seminar - onsite group booking - minimum 10 persons (working hours) per booking 268.00 Yes

Food Handlers Seminar - staff employed outside LGA per person 114.00 Yes

Food Handlers Seminar - staff employed within LGA per person Zero Yes

Food premises annual administration fee - 5 star Scores on Doors premises (between 6 and 50 full time Food Handlers) each 447.00 No

Food premises annual administration fee - 5 star Scores on Doors premises (more than 50 full time Food Handlers) each 771.00 No

Food premises annual administration fee - 5 star Scores on Doors premises (up to & including 5 full time Food Handlers) each 288.00 No

Food premises annual administration fee - charity/community organisations each Zero No

Food premises annual administration fee (between 6 and 50 full time Food Handlers) each 581.00 No

Food premises annual administration fee (more than 50 full time Food Handlers) each 946.00 No

Food premises annual administration fee (up to & including 5 full time Food Handlers) each 381.00 No

Food premises pre-fitout consultancy inspection / public health advisory inspection fee per application 278.00 No

Food premises re-inspection fee / secondary routine inspection fee- all risk categories per inspection 319.00 No

Food premises sampling per sample 191.00 No

Home based food business application fee per application 390.00 No

Improvement Notice fee each 330.00 No

Inspection beauty premises, including hairdressers/barbers with no skin penetration per inspection 160.00 No

Inspection cooling towers/warm water systems per inspection 381.00 No

Inspection public swimming pools per inspection 381.00 No

Notification of installation of regulated systems per notification 115.00 No

Notification of new public swimming pool or spa pool per notification 100.00 No

Notification of new skin penetration premises per notification 100.00 No

Regulated system - RMP and Certificate of Audit Submission fee each 103.00 No

Regulated systems sampling per sample 191.00 No

Re-inspection fee (beauty salon/skin penetration/cooling tower/public swimming pool) per inspection 278.00 No

Re-inspection of Prohibition order Public Health Act per inspection 278.00 No

Scores on Doors review application (within 3 months of application) per application 319.00 No

Sex services - inspection/re-inspection per inspection 459.00 No                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 33 of 90



Fee Units
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Skin penetration inspection per inspection 381.00 No

Skin penetration pre-fitout consultancy inspection / public health advisory inspection fee per application 278.00 No

Impounded Animals (other than companion animals)

Conveyance fee per animal 64.00 No

Holding, sustenance and veterinary care fee per animal 78.00 No

Notice/administration fee per animal 174.00 No

Impounded Articles - Large Articles that can not be readily transported in a Ranger vehicle (excluding those for which another fee is already specified)

Conveyance, storage and notice/administration fee per article 124.00 1st 28 day period, 

additional $180 for 28 

days

No

Impounded Articles - Shopping Trolleys and Bikes

Conveyance, storage and notice/administration fee per article 124.00 28 day holding period 

only

No

Impounded Articles - Small Articles that can be readily transported in a Ranger vehicle (excluding those articles for which another fee is already specified)

Conveyance, storage and notice/administration fee per article 86.00 28 day holding period 

only

No

Impounded Articles - Vehicles (incl cars, boats, boat trailers, box trailers, caravans etc.)

Conveyance fee per article 172.00 or actual cost to 

council - whichever is 

the higher

No

Storage fee per day 43.10 per day or actual cost 

to council - whichever 

is the higher

No

Impounded Articles - Watercraft

Conveyance fee per article 124.00 or actual cost to 

council - whichever is 

the higher

No

Notice/administration fee per article 284.00 No

Reinstallation of impounded watercraft into dinghy rack by Council per article 113.00 No

Storage fee - watercraft held at a contractor's facility per day 54.00 per day or actual cost 

to council

No

Storage fee (after the first 5 days) - watercraft held at a Council owned facility per day 107.00 for days 6 to 31 

(inclusive) and then 

$20 per day thereafter

No
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Parking Management Fee Private Property

Existing contracts per space per 

annum

53.00 per space per annum, 

or as specified in 

contract

Yes

New contracts per space per 

annum

111.00 per space per annum, 

or as specified in 

contract

Yes

Swimming Pools

Additional urgency fee - 4 working day turnaround for Swimming Pool Compliance Certificate, initial inspection per application 617.00 Yes

Application (including inspection) for Section 22 Exemption - Swimming Pools Act per application 250.00 No

Application for extension of time to comply with Direction issued under Swimming Pools Act per application 114.00 Yes

Initial inspection fee of swimming pool as a result of a 22E Notice issued by private Accredited Certifier per inspection 150.00 Yes

Initial Inspection of swimming pool for Compliance Certificate application per inspection 150.00 No

Proactive initial inspection of swimming pool as part of Council's adopted statutory inspection program per inspection 150.00 Yes

Proactive reinspection fee of swimming pool as part of Council's adopted statutory inspection program per inspection 100.00 Yes

Re-inspection fee of swimming pool as a result of a 22E Notice issued by private Accredited Certifier per inspection 100.00 Yes

Reinspection of private swimming pool (per reinspections) - Exemption application per inspection 100.00 Yes

Reinspection of swimming pool for Compliance Certificate application per inspection 100.00 No

Swimming Pool CPR Sign each 18.70 Yes

Swimming Pool Registration per application 10.00 No

Transport & Civil Infrastructure

Bicycle parking in pay stations eg Whistler Street and PCYC

Comments: No reduction in Fee for late application

Annual renewal fee per card 63.00 Yes

New application fee (non-refundable) per application 63.00 Yes

Replacement card per card 31.50 half of annual fee Yes

Building Waste Container (Skips)

Application fee including first 7 days rental per application 199.00 No

Late application fee - when containers/skips delivered prior to obtaining a Permit per bin 915.00 No

Placement fee after the first 7 days (per week or part thereof) per week 185.00 No

Civil Works

Civil works - provision of Council works undertaken on behalf of third party per request Cost plus 10% Yes

Crane Air Space Approval

Crane airspace approval per application 290.00 No
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Development Engineering - Storage and materials on footpaths and road reserve

Stand container, work shed or building materials on footpath or public road reserve related to development activities per application 204.00 No

Driveway Delineation

A single commercial or industrial driveway per set of lines 442.00 No

A single residential driveway per set of lines 319.00 No

Parking - Car Share

Car share annual fee - maintenance per each authorised space each 1,644.00 Yes

Initial car share fee - licence administration per application 535.00 No

Initial car share fee - parking space each 1,644.00 Yes

Parking - Dee Why PCYC Parking Station

Comments: Please note on a Sunday and Public Holidays, the car park opens at 6:30am

Additional after hours charge for release of vehicles locked in the parking station - charged by the security company per occasion At Cost Yes

Monday - Sunday (5:30am -12am midnight) 3 - 4 hours per time limit 3.00 Yes

Monday - Sunday (5:30am-12am midnight) 0 - 3 hours per time limit Zero Yes

Monday - Sunday (5:30am-12am midnight) 4 -5 hours per time limit 4.00 Yes

Monday - Sunday (5:30am-12am midnight) 5+ hours per time limit 5.00 Yes

Overnight rate per time limit 5.00 Yes

Parking - Dee Why PCYC Parking Station - Prepaid Accounts

Comments: Please note, annual fees may be paid annually or monthly. Monthly fees will be charged by direct debit only. (Monthly fee is 1/12 

of fee regardless of days in month)

a) Each day up to 1 week per day 8.00 Yes

b) Each day 1 week – 2 weeks per day 7.50 Yes

i) 7 days per week - monthly per month 100.00 Yes

j) PCYC overnight parking permit (access between 5:00pm and 8:00am). For parking outside these hours, the casual fee and charges apply. per month 50.00 Yes

Parking - Manly Parking Stations - Daily Rates

Comments: Includes Whistler Street, Peninsula, Pacific Waves, Manly National Parking Stations: Fees and charges may reduce by up to 50% 

dependant on occupancy

Manly National only - early bird - in by 9am out after 3pm Mon-Fri per time limit 22.50 Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 0 - 2 hour per time limit Free Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 2 - 2.5 hours per time limit 10.50 Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 2.5 - 3 hours per time limit 13.50 Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 3 - 3.5 hours per time limit 17.00 Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 3.5 - 4 hours per time limit 21.00 Yes                    
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 4 - 5 hours per time limit 33.50 Yes

Monday - Sunday (6:30am-7pm) 5+ hours per time limit 45.00 Yes

Operational commercial vehicle - daily flat fee weekends only each 25.00 Yes

Top up card and replacement card each 50.00 Yes

Parking - Manly Parking Stations - Evening Rate

Comments: Includes Whistler Street, Peninsula, Pacific Waves, Manly National Parking Stations: Fees and charges may reduce by up to 50% 

dependant on occupancy

Every day - evening 7pm-12 midnight (flat rate fee) per time limit 5.00 Yes

Parking - Manly Parking Stations - Night Rate

Comments: Includes Whistler Street, Peninsula, Pacific Waves, Manly National Parking Stations: Fees and charges may reduce by up to 50% 

dependant on occupancy

Additional after hours charge for release of vehicles locked in the Parking Station - charged by the Security Company per occasion Zero Yes

Overnight rate - all parking stations (including exiting after midnight Friday - Saturday Whistler Street only) per time limit 5.00 Yes

Parking - Manly Parking Stations - Prepaid Accounts

Comments: Includes Whistler Street, Peninsula, Pacific Waves, Manly National parking stations.  10% reduction for low emission vehicles 

(electric and hybrid only). Annual fees may be paid by invoice or direct debit. Monthly fees will be paid by direct debit only

2 days per week (monthly) per month 92.00 Yes

2 days per week (yearly) per year 1,104.00 Yes

3 days per week (monthly) per month 138.00 Yes

3 days per week (yearly) per year 1,656.00 Yes

4 days per week (monthly) per month 184.00 Yes

4 days per week (yearly) per year 2,208.00 Yes

5 days (Mon-Fri) (monthly) per month 230.00 Yes

5 days (Mon-Fri) (yearly) per year 2,760.00 Yes

7 days (Mon-Sun) (monthly) per month 368.00 Yes

7 days (Mon-Sun) (yearly) per year 4,416.00 Yes

Replacement cards each 50.00 No

Parking - Pay and Display - Church Point, Pittwater Park, Woorak/Iluka Reserve

Comments: Car park where the Northern Beaches Permit is not valid

Off peak season - 24 hour rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per day 35.00 Yes

Off peak season - hourly rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 8.00 Yes

Peak season - 24 hour rate per day 40.00 Yes

Peak season - hourly rate per hour 10.00 Yes
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Parking - Pay and Display - Clontarf, Shelly Beach, Sandy Bay & Spit Bridge

Off peak season - daily rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per day 35.00 Yes

Off peak season - Hourly rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 8.00 Yes

Peak season - daily rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per day 40.00 Yes

Peak season - hourly rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per hour 10.00 Yes

Parking - Pay and Display - Freshwater to Narrabeen including Manly Dam

Off peak season - daily rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per day 35.00 Yes

Off peak season - Hourly rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 8.00 Yes

Peak season - daily rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per day 40.00 Yes

Peak season - hourly rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per hour 10.00 Yes

Parking - Pay and Display - North Narrabeen to Palm Beach

Off peak season - daily rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per day 35.00 Yes

Off peak season - Hourly rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 8.00 Yes

Peak season - daily rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per day 40.00 Yes

Peak season - hourly rate (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per hour 10.00 Yes

Parking - Pay and Display - Ocean Beach (Manly) to Queenscliff

Comments: Part of Ocean Beach Front Parking is a Public Reserve

Off peak season - buses 8+ seats (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 35.00 Yes

Off peak season - general parking (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 8.00 Yes

Peak season - buses 8+ seats (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per hour 40.00 Yes

Peak season - general parking (1 Oct to 30 April inclusive) per hour 10.00 Yes

Parking - Pay and Display - Rowland Reserve

Comments: Car park where the Northern Beaches Permit is not valid

Off peak season - 24 hour rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per day 22.00 Yes

Off peak season - hourly rate (1 May to 30 Sept inclusive) per hour 5.00 Yes

Peak season - 24 hour rate per day 25.00 Yes

Peak season - hourly rate per hour 6.00 Yes

Parking Permits - Church Point Reserve & Precinct

Bollard key replacement bond per key 204.00 No

Church Point carpark reserved parking space (Coupon) Please note payment may be paid by direct debit only per space per 

month

432.00 Yes

Church Point carpark reserved parking space (Coupon) Please note payment may be paid by direct debit or invoice per space per 

annum

5,182.00 Yes

Replacement coupon fee per permit 25.50 Yes
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable
1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Permit To Stand Plant on Council Road Reserve

Additional urgency fee for applications lodged within 2 business days of date permit is required per application 375.00 No

Application fee when application lodged more than 2 business days prior to permit being required per application 188.00 No

Rental rate (per lane x per day or part thereof) per day per lane 268.00 No

Restoration Charges

Late fee where permit not obtained before road opened or inadequate permit obtained each 840.00 red of 20% No

Restoration Charges - Footpaths and Driveways

a)   The Corso and Manly CBD only. This fee is charged in addition to the standard "Segmental Paving - Lay Only" rate where specialised paving is 

required.

per square metre 232.00 No

b)    Cement concrete footpath - 1-3 sqm (1.5 sqm min.) per square metre 539.20 No

c)    Cement concrete footpath - 3-10 sqm per square metre 376.20 No

d)    Cement concrete footpath - 10-50 sqm per square metre 261.00 No

e)    Cement concrete footpath - > 50 sqm per square metre 180.50 No

f)    Commercial/CBD Pavers/Shopping Centres/restaurant precincts  Charge in addition to the standard Segmental Paving - Lay Only rate per square metre 206.00 No

g)   Concrete commercial/industrial driveways - 0-5 sqm per sqm (1 sqm min.) per square metre 828.80 No

h)   Concrete commercial/industrial driveways - greater than 5 sqm per sqm per square metre 624.60 No

i)    Concrete residential driveways, multi-occupancy units - 0-5 sqm per sqm (1 sqm min.) per square metre 760.00 No

j)    Concrete residential driveways, multi-occupancy units - greater than 5 sqm per sqm per square metre 538.00 No

k)   Formed or grassed area per sqm per square metre 173.40 No

l)    Segmental Paving - Supply & Lay paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base - 1 - 3 m2 per square metre 1,081.00 No

m)   Segmental Paving - Lay only (Original Pavers returned to Council on pallet) - paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base. - 

1 -3 m2

per square metre 772.00 No

n)   Segmental Paving - Lay only (Original Pavers returned to Council on pallet) - paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base. - 

3 - 10 m2

per square metre 573.00 No

o)   Segmental Paving - Lay only (Original Pavers returned to Council on pallet) - paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base. - 

10 - 50 m2

per square metre 436.00 No

p)   Segmental Paving - Lay only (Original Pavers returned to Council on pallet) - paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base. - 

>50 m2 negotiation

per square metre 404.00 No

q)   Segmental Paving - Supply & Lay paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base - 10-50 m2 per square metre 531.00 No

r)    Segmental Paving - Supply & Lay paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base - 3 - 10 m2 per square metre 661.00 No

s)   Segmental Paving - Supply & Lay paving including 30mm sand bedding and 75mm concrete base - >50 m2 negotiation per square metre 499.00 No

Restoration Charges - Kerb and Gutter

a)  Drainage pit lintels (including 1.8m-3.6m) each Cost plus 10% No

b)  Kerb and Gutter - 1-3 m (Minimum 1 linear metre) per linear metre 596.00 No

c)  Kerb and gutter - 3-10 m2 per linear metre 533.00 No

d)  Kerb and Gutter - 10-50m2 per linear metre 505.80 No

e)  Kerb and gutter 50 m2 negotiation (cost plus) per linear metre 460.00 No

Restoration Charges - Roads
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1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

Hot mix asphaltic concrete on fine crushed rock (50mm min AC DGB) - > 150 (or neg at cost plus 20%) per sqm per square metre 142.00 No

Hot mix asphaltic concrete on fine crushed rock (50mm min AC DGB) - 1 - 5 per sqm per square metre 452.00 No

Hot mix asphaltic concrete on fine crushed rock (50mm min AC DGB) - 25 - 50 per sqm per square metre 232.00 No

Hot mix asphaltic concrete on fine crushed rock (50mm min AC DGB) - 5 - 25 per sqm per square metre 299.00 No

Hot mix asphaltic concrete on fine crushed rock (50mm min AC DGB) - 50 - 150 per sqm per square metre 179.00 No

Line marking per square metre Cost plus 10% No

Traffic control - additional charges as determined by Council per site Cost plus 10% No

Unsealed shoulders per sqm per square metre Cost plus 10% No

Restoration Charges - Saw Cutting

Saw cutting per metre 39.10 No

Restoration Charges - Utility Authorities only

Quotation scoping and work quality signoff fee per location 192.00 No

Restorations - fixed price quotations for repairs to Council assets per location Fixed price - cost plus 

10%

No

Work quality signoff inspection fee per location 134.00 No

Road Act Approval - Minor Encroachments

Comments: for minor private works not associated with a Development Application.

Application for minor encroachments (private works and minor structures) on Road Reserve per application 216.00 No

Road Openings - Permit Fees

Road Opening Permit Fee (Utility Authorities excepted) in addition to required restoration fees per location 288.00 No

Road Works Inspection

Additional site inspections - 1 inspection per inspection 192.00 No

Street Renaming

(i) New road naming (signposting additional as per fees and charges) per location 1,474.00 No

(ii) Road renaming (renaming of existing street including consultation and statutory processes per location 1,816.00 No

Traffic Control/Traffic Management

Application to apply traffic control plan per application 273.00 No

Assessment of full road closure and associated traffic management  plan per application 473.00 No

Traffic Facilities - Safety Mirror

Annual rental/inspection fee per annum 336.00 No

Application fee per application 787.00 No                    
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Installation fee per application Cost plus 20% No

Works Contribution - Contribution by adjoining owners towards 1/2 cost of works under Sec 217 Roads Act

Kerb and Gutter - primary frontage per metre 160.00 No

Kerb and Gutter - secondary frontage per metre 81.00 No

Workzone Primary Zone

Rental charge - Workzone Primary Zone rental fee per metre per week 44.70 No

Workzone Primary Zone application fee per application 1,375.50 No

Workzone Standard

Rental charge - Workzone Standard Zone rental fee per metre per week 29.80 No

Workzone Standard Zone application fee per application 917.00 No

Parks & Recreation

Access Over, Working on Reserves

Hire fee per month for use of reserve, includes storage on site(does not includes pre & post inspection) - waived for sports groups in LGA per application 250.00 Yes

Inspection fee (if applicable) per inspection 100.00 Yes

Comments: Low impact acces to a reserve for a maximum of one week.

Access to reserve - low impact per application 50.00 Yes

Administration and Ancillary Fees

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Additional administration (as required to process cancellations, late applications, alterations and additional requests for bookings and permits) per hour 43.00 Yes

Call out (weekend, public holidays, after hours) per instance 388.00 Yes

Recovery of costs of utilities, additional services and cleaning related to usage of open space per booking Fee(s) based on cost of 

service plus 10%

Yes

Application for Permit to Remove or Prune Trees on Private Property

Application for the removing or pruning additional to the first tree per item 46.00 No

Application for the removing or pruning of trees per item 158.00 Fee applied to the first 

tree only in the 

application

No
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Onsite meeting with Council officer per application 90.00 Fee applied to 

additional trees in the 

application

No

Banners

Banner hire fee - commercial per site 84.00 Yes

Banner hire fee -not-for-profit per site 42.00 Yes

Beach Services

Hourly Rate for hire of staff for events - weekday per hour per staff 

member

63.00 Yes

Hourly Rate for hire of staff for events - weekend per hour per staff 

member

80.00 Yes

Jet ski daily rate for hire per day 232.00 Yes

Bond

Bond per booking Bond to be 

determined upon 

assessment of 

application & potential 

impact.

No

Bond for key loss each Bond based on cost of 

replacing key and or 

lock.

No

Brookvale Park

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Brookvale Park - entire complex excluding nationally based sporting competitions, fee determined upon assessment of application including 

participant numbers, access and facilities required.

per booking Fee(s) to be 

determined upon 

assessment of 

application.

Yes

Brookvale Park - lounges, community spaces, specific purpose areas, amenities - Commercial per hour 47.00 Yes

Brookvale Park - lounges, community spaces, specific purpose areas, amenities - not-for-profit inside LGA per hour 23.50 Yes

Brookvale Park - lounges, community spaces, specific purpose areas, amenities - not-for-profit outside LGA per hour 35.00 Yes

Brookvale Park - sportsfield - not-for-profit inside LGA per hour 69.00 Yes

Brookvale Park, sportsfield - commercial, excluding nationally based sporting competitions (includes toilets, change rooms) per hour 276.00 Yes

Brookvale Park, sportsfield - not-for-profit outside LGA per hour 120.00 Yes
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Entire facility booking - significant sporting competitions and trial matches (where tickets are sold for the event). Hire fees and any other 

outstanding fees are to be paid in full prior to the booking date. A new competition match or trial match will constitute another booking period. 

Other costs, such as cleaning, rubbish collection, on-call plumber & on-call electrician will be at the hirer's expense. A cash bond of 20% of the 

booking fee, will also be required. Note, the hirer will receive all income derived from their usage, including ticket sales (general admission, 

corporate tickets and memberships), television rights, signage revenue and food and beverage revenue.

per booking Booking Fee $45,000 + 

GST. A $2,000 charge 

per Booking Period  

will apply for cost of 

utilities (including 

power, floodlighting, 

water, gas as 

required).

Yes

Event bump in and out (if applicable) per hour 50% of applicable rate Yes

Lighting fees (for use outside of any Council agreements) per hour See fees for 

sportsground lighting

Yes

Partial facility booking - significant sporting competitions and trial matches (where tickets are sold for the event). Hire fees and any other 

outstanding fees are to be paid in full prior to the booking date. A new competition match or trial match will constitute another booking period. 

Other costs, such as cleaning, rubbish collection, on-call plumber & on-call electrician will be at the hirer's expense. A cash bond of 20% of the 

booking fee, will also be required. Note, the hirer will receive all income derived from their usage, including ticket sales (general admission, 

corporate tickets and memberships), television rights, signage revenue and food and beverage revenue.

per booking A Booking Fee is to be 

determined by 

Council, based on the 

user's apportioned 

usage of the Entire 

Facility. A $2,000 

charge per Booking 

Period  will apply for 

cost of utilities (power, 

floodlighting, water, 

gas etc.).

Yes

Service provision fee - includes facility and ground preparation before and or after event as determined by Council per booking Fee(s) based on cost of 

service plus 10%

Yes

Commercial Activities Permits

Comments: This fee is for the use of open space in parks and reserves.  Activities covered under this fee include dog walkers, fitness trainers, 

helicopter landing, charity bins, etc.  The scope and scale of the activity will determine the fee.

Commercial activities - 12 months - high per year 4,110.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 12 months - low per year 1,030.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 12 months - medium per year 2,060.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 12 months - significant per year 8,220.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 12 months - ultra low per year 520.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 6 months - high per half year 2,055.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 6 months - low per half year 515.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 6 months - medium per half year 1,030.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 6 months - significant per half year 4,110.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Commercial activities - 6 months - ultra low per half year 260.00 Maximum Charge Yes
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Commercial Markets

Commercial markets - (i) 50 stalls & under per day 940.00 Yes

Commercial markets - (ii) 51 to 100 stalls per day 1,564.00 Yes

Commercial markets - (iii) 101+ stalls per day 2,369.00 Yes

Fee for use of open spaces including parks, reserves, beaches, rock pools, sportsgrounds

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Annual not for profit use inside LGA (per venue, per day, up to 12 months) per location 161.00 Yes

Annual not for profit use outside LGA (per venue, per day, up to 12 months) per location 322.00 Yes

Annual school use inside LGA - (per venue, per day, up to 12 months) per booking 120.00 Yes

Annual school use outside LGA - (per venue, per day, up to 12 months) per booking 240.00 Yes

ANZAC Day, Remembrance Day and related events per booking Zero No

Charity event Low Impact per hour 7.00 Yes

Christmas related community events hosted by groups based in the LGA  (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per booking Zero No

Circus, carnival per week 5,190.00 Yes

Commercial use (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per hour 71.00 Yes

Commercial, local business small event in town/ commercial centre (maximum as determined by Council) per hour 36.00 Yes

Emergency Service related activities in the LGA (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per booking Zero Yes

Fee reduction - for venue hire and/or services based on demonstrated financial hardship and/or Community benefit per application Zero No

Fee reduction - one-off venue hire that delivers broad community benefit per application Zero No

Fee reduction - provision of services to one-off event that delivers broad community benefit per application Zero No

Non profit inside LGA per hour 23.00 Yes

Non profit outside LGA per hour 42.00 Yes

Pool and beach wheel chair hire per booking Zero Yes

Rockpool use by community swimming clubs based in LGA (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per booking Zero No

Service Provision Fee - includes facility and ground preparation before and or after event as determined by Council per hour Fee(s) based on cost of 

service plus 10%.

No

Surf Life saving related events hosted by groups based in the LGA  (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per booking Zero No

Surfing events hosted by groups based in the LGA (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per booking Zero Yes

Filming

Application processing per application 129.00 No

Filming fee - low (11 -25 crew) per booking 150.00 No

Filming fee - medium (26 -50 crew) per booking 300.00 No

Filming fee - ultra low (less than 10 crew) per booking Zero No

Filming fee -high (50+ crew) per booking 500.00 No

Large scale filming permit (as assessed) per booking 1,050.00 No

Medium scale filming permit (as assessed) per booking 750.00 No

News/current affairs/educational/community service per booking Zero No
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Major Events, Special Events - Premier Events

Events - significant major - fee determined upon assessment of application per booking Fee(s) to be 

determined upon 

assessment of 

application.

Yes

Major scale (range $18,501 to $26,200 as assessed) per day 26,200.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Medium scale (range $8,701 to $19,010 as assessed) per day 19,010.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Minor scale (range $1,000 to $8,940 as assessed) per day 8,940.00 Maximum Charge Yes

Manly Dam

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Manly Dam - events, commercial, per area per hour 79.00 Yes

Manly Dam - events, non commercial, inside LGA per hour 36.00 Yes

Manly Dam - events, non commercial, outside LGA per hour 56.00 Yes

Manly Dam - table hire covered per day 70.00 Yes

Manly Dam - table hire uncovered per day 48.00 Yes

Manly Oval

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Manly Oval - major users - MDCC & MRFC per month 2,668.00 Yes

Manly Oval - Pavilion - commercial per hour 36.00 Yes

Manly Oval - Pavilion - not-for-profit - inside LGA per hour 23.50 Yes

Manly Oval - Pavilion - not-for-profit - outside LGA per hour 35.00 Yes

Manly Oval - service provision fee - includes facility and ground preparation before and/or after event as determined by Council per booking Fee(s) based on cost of 

service plus 10%.

Yes

Manly Oval - sportsfield - commercial per hour 142.00 Yes

Manly Oval - sportsfield - not-for-profit - inside LGA per hour 46.00 Yes

Manly Oval - Sportsfield - not-for-profit - outside LGA per hour 80.00 Yes

Memorial

Installation of Olympic Plaque (Manly) each 1,680.00 No

Installation of plaque on existing seat each 622.00 No

Installation of plaque, seat each 2,541.00 No

Installation of plaque, seat & concrete slab each 3,751.00 No

Netball Courts

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job
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Netball Court - Commercial per hour 9.30 Yes

Netball Court - not-for-profit - inside LGA per hour 3.70 Yes

Netball Court - not-for-profit - outside LGA per hour 5.25 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Bump in/bump out (per hour) per hour 50% of applicable rate. Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - BBQ area only (no entry to function room) per hour 88.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - community spaces , specific purpose areas, amenities - commercial per hour 48.30 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - community spaces , specific purpose areas, amenities - not-for-profit - inside LGA per hour 23.50 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - community spaces , specific purpose areas, amenities - not-for-profit - outside LGA per hour 35.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - equipment storage space - per location per quarter 57.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - Field 1 - floodlights per hour 60.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - Field 1 - not-for-profit - inside LGA (including toilets) per hour 69.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - Field 1 - not-for-profit - outside LGA per hour 120.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - Field 1, commercial per hour 284.00 Yes

Pittwater Rugby Park - service provision fee - includes facility and ground preparation before and/or after event as determined by Council per booking Fee(s) based on cost of 

service plus 10%.

Yes

Seasonal Sportsground User Fees for Junior Players

Comments: This fee applies to the summer season 2020/21 and the winter season 2020

Fee for seasonal use of a sportsground by a sports group. per player 13.30 Yes

Seasonal Sportsground User Fees for Senior Players

Comments: This fee applies to the summer season 2020/21 and the winter season 2020

Fee for seasonal use of a sportsground by a sports group. per player 17.90 Yes

Sportsground Lighting Fees

Comments: All lights use the Playstate lights control system. The system applies increments of the hourly rate for the period used

Allambie Heights Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.90 Yes

Aquatic Reserve Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 10.60 Yes

Aquatic Reserve Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.10 Yes

Aquatic Reserve Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 5.20 Yes

Ararat Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 2.70 Yes

Ararat Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.70 Yes

Ararat Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 2.70 Yes

Ararat Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 2.70 Yes

Balgowlah Oval lighting - Zone 1 per hour 6.90 Yes
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Balgowlah Oval lighting - Zone 2 per hour 10.30 Yes

Bantry Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 10.70 Yes

Beacon Hill Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.10 Yes

Beacon Hill Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 7.10 Yes

Beacon Hill Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 0.80 Yes

Beacon Hill Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 4.20 Yes

Beacon Hill Sportsground lighting - Zone 5 per hour 0.60 Yes

Belrose Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 4.40 Yes

Beverley Job Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 10.60 Yes

Beverley Job Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 4.40 Yes

Boondah Reserve 1, 6 & 7 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.40 Yes

Boondah Reserve 1, 6, 7 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 11.00 Yes

Boondah Reserve 2,3 & 4 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 3.40 Yes

Boondah Reserve 5A Netball lighting - Zone 1 per hour 13.50 Yes

Brookvale Park lighting - Zone 1 per hour 30.00 Yes

Brookvale Park lighting - Zone 2 per hour 81.00 Yes

Brookvale Park lighting - Zone 3 per hour 187.00 Yes

Careel Bay Sportsground 1 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.30 Yes

Careel Bay Sportsground 2 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 8.30 Yes

Careel Bay Sportsground 3A, 3B, 3C & 4 lighting - Zone 3 per hour 9.70 Yes

Collaroy Plateau Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.70 Yes

Cromer Park Sportsground - Field 2,3,4 & 5 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.10 Yes

Cromer Park Sportsground - Field 2,3,4 & 5 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.60 Yes

Cromer Park Sportsground - Field 2,3,4 & 5 lighting - Zone 3 per hour 14.10 Yes

Cromer Park Sportsground - Field 2,3,4 & 5 lighting - Zone 4 per hour 9.70 Yes

David Thomas Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 3.70 Yes

David Thomas Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 9.70 Yes

David Thomas Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 9.70 Yes

David Thomas Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 4.50 Yes

Dee Why Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 6.90 Yes

Dee Why Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 10.30 Yes

Forestville Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 6.90 Yes

Forestville Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 10.30 Yes

Forestville Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 3.40 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 1 per hour 1.70 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 2 per hour 1.70 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 3 per hour 12.70 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 4 per hour 11.90 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 5 per hour 3.60 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 6 per hour 0.60 Yes

Forestville War Memorial Playing Field lighting - Zone 7 per hour 10.60 Yes

Griffith Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.10 Yes

Harbord Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.80 Yes

Harbord Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 5.80 Yes

Harbord Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 2.90 Yes

Harbord Park Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 2.90 Yes
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Hews Parade Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.80 Yes

Hitchcock Park lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.80 Yes

Hitchcock Park lighting - Zone 2 - Training per hour 4.20 Yes

James Morgan Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 10.60 Yes

JJ Melbourne Hills Memorial Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 2.70 Yes

JJ Melbourne Hills Memorial Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.70 Yes

JJ Melbourne Hills Memorial Reserve lighting - Zone 3 per hour 2.70 Yes

JJ Melbourne Hills Memorial Reserve lighting - Zone 4 per hour 2.70 Yes

JJ Melbourne Hills Memorial Reserve lighting - Zone 5 per hour 4.50 Yes

John Fisher Park - Abbott Rd Softball Grounds lighting - Zone 1 per hour 3.50 Yes

John Fisher Park - Abbott Rd Softball Grounds lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.50 Yes

John Fisher Park - Abbott Rd Softball Grounds lighting - Zone 3 per hour 3.50 Yes

John Fisher Park - Abbott Rd Softball Grounds lighting - Zone 4 per hour 3.50 Yes

John Fisher Park - Field at Adams St lighting - Zone 1 per hour 3.70 Yes

John Fisher Park - Fields 3, 4, 5 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Fields 3, 4, 5 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 5.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Fields 3, 4, 5 lighting - Zone 3 per hour 5.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Fields 3, 4, 5 lighting - Zone 4 per hour 5.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Fields 3, 4, 5 lighting - Zone 5 per hour 6.20 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.20 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 2 per hour 4.40 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 3 per hour 6.80 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 4 per hour 6.80 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 5 per hour 5.70 Yes

John Fisher Park - Netball Courts lighting - Zone 6 per hour 2.90 Yes

John Fisher Park - Old Reub Hudson Field lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.10 Yes

John Fisher Park - Old Reub Hudson Field lighting - Zone 2 per hour 6.40 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 1 per hour 2.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.70 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 3 per hour 2.30 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 4 per hour 2.70 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 5 per hour 2.70 Yes

John Fisher Park - Reub Hudson / Denzil Joyce Fields lighting - Zone 6 per hour 2.70 Yes

Keirle Park lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.90 Yes

Keirle Park lighting - Zone 2 per hour 7.10 Yes

Killarney Heights Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 1.60 Yes

Killarney Heights Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.70 Yes

Kitchener Park 1 & 2 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.60 Yes

Kitchener Park 3,4,5 & 6 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.80 Yes

Kitchener Park Mini fields per hour 3.40 Yes

L M Graham Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 11.20 Yes

L M Graham Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 21.50 Yes

L M Graham Reserve lighting - Zone 3 per hour 29.30 Yes

Lake Park lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.30 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 6.90 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.40 Yes
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Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 6.90 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 1.80 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 5 per hour 12.10 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 6 per hour 8.60 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 7 per hour 2.60 Yes

Lionel Watts Sportsground lighting - Zone 8 per hour 2.60 Yes

MacFarlane Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 2.40 Yes

Manly Oval lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.90 Yes

Manly Oval lighting - Zone 2 per hour 5.90 Yes

Manly Oval lighting - Zone 3 per hour 17.50 Yes

Manly Oval lighting - Zone 4 per hour 11.70 Yes

Manly West Park lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.10 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.30 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.50 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 3 per hour 5.30 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 4 per hour 3.50 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 5 per hour 5.30 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 6 per hour 3.50 Yes

Miller Reserve lighting - Zone 7 per hour 7.10 Yes

Newport Oval - Zone 1 per hour 8.40 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 9.70 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 0.90 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 3 per hour 5.30 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 4 per hour 3.90 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 5 per hour 6.20 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 6 per hour 3.50 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 7 per hour 7.10 Yes

Nolan Reserve lighting - Zone 8 per hour 16.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 1 per hour 11.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 2 per hour 11.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 3 per hour 11.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 4 per hour 11.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 5 per hour 11.80 Yes

North Narrabeen Reserve - Pittwater Rugby Park - Zone 6 per hour 16.40 Yes

North Narrabeen Sports High School Synthetic Field - Zone 1 per hour 8.30 Yes

North Narrabeen Sports High School Turf Field - Zone 1 per hour 6.40 Yes

North Narrabeen Sports High School Turf Field - Zone Two per hour 6.50 Yes

Porter Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.60 Yes

Porter Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 1.70 Yes

Seaforth Oval lighting - Zone 1 per hour 8.80 Yes

Seaforth Oval lighting - Zone 2 per hour 9.10 Yes

Seaforth Oval lighting - Zone 3 per hour 7.10 Yes

Seaforth Oval lighting - Zone 4 per hour 1.80 Yes

St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 7.10 Yes

St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 5.10 Yes

St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 5.10 Yes
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St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 5.10 Yes

St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 5 per hour 2.50 Yes

St Matthews Farm Sportsground lighting - Zone 6 per hour 2.00 Yes

Terrey Hills Sportsground lighting - Zone 1 per hour 4.90 Yes

Terrey Hills Sportsground lighting - Zone 2 per hour 4.90 Yes

Terrey Hills Sportsground lighting - Zone 3 per hour 2.40 Yes

Terrey Hills Sportsground lighting - Zone 4 per hour 2.40 Yes

Warriewood Valley Sportsground 1 & 2 lighting - Zone 1 per hour 6.90 Yes

Warriewood Valley Sportsground 3 lighting - Zone 2 per hour 2.80 Yes

Weldon Oval lighting - Zone 1 per hour 17.60 Yes

Weldon Oval lighting - Zone 2 per hour 17.60 Yes

Wyatt Reserve lighting - Zone 1 per hour 5.90 Yes

Wyatt Reserve lighting - Zone 2 per hour 3.00 Yes

Stony Range Botanic Garden

Comments: All hourly rates except staff labour charges are charged at a minimum of one hour with half an hour increments possible 

thereafter. Hourly rates for staff or service labour is charged by the full hour at a set hourly rate for the total number of hours for each job

Corkery building hire, commercial per hour 30.00 Yes

Corkery building hire, not-for-profit, inside LGA per hour 15.00 Yes

Corkery building hire, not-for-profit, outside LGA per hour 20.00 Yes

Synthetic Sportsfields

Commercial use of synthetic fields (excludes major, significant events as determined by Council) per hour 160.00 Yes

Not-for-profit inside LGA per hour 46.00 Yes

Not-for-profit outside LGA per hour 80.00 Yes

Turf Cricket Wicket

Turf Wicket hire - commercial per booking 1,259.00 Yes

Turf Wicket hire - not-for-profit per booking 630.00 Yes

Turf Wicket preparation per booking Fee based on the cost 

to prepare the turf 

wicket plus 10%

Yes

Weddings

Wedding ceremony booking fee (up to 3 hours) per booking 470.00 Yes

Wedding ceremony hourly rate after 3 hours per hour 120.00 Yes

Wharf usage and Watercraft Storage

Commercial access to wharf - annual permit per wharf per year 1,203.00 Annual permit per 

wharf

Yes

Commercial access to wharf - bond (maximum) per application 5,000.00 Maximum bond per 

application

No
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Commercial access to wharf - per wharf - monthly fee (minimum charge) per month 110.00 Per wharf Yes

Commercial private charter operator - annual permit per wharf from July to June per year 1,203.00 Annual permit per 

wharf July to June

Yes

Commercial private charter operators - daily rate per wharf per day 53.00 Per wharf Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage  - non-resident  fee - half year permit valid from April to September each 290.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage  - rate payer/resident fee - full year permit valid from October to September each 145.00 Half yearly permit 

valid from April to 

September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage - non-resident fee - full year permit valid from October to September each 194.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage - rate payer/resident fee - half year permit valid from April to September each 97.00 Half yearly permit 

valid from April to 

September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage - second craft in same bay - full year permit valid from October to September each 144.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage at harbour locations (Little Manly, Clontarf Reserve, Sandy Bay and Forty Baskets) - non-resident fee - full year 

permit valid from October to September

per year 514.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage at harbour locations (Little Manly, Clontarf Reserve, Sandy Bay and Forty Baskets) - rate payer/resident fee - full 

year permit valid from October to September

per year 309.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage at harbour locations (Little Manly, Clontarf Reserve, Sandy Bay, Forty Baskets) - non-resident fee - half year 

permit valid from April to September

per year 257.00 Half yearly permit 

valid from April to 

September

Yes

Dinghy and watercraft storage at harbour locations (Little Manly, Clontarf Reserve, Sandy Bay, Forty Baskets) - rate payer/resident fee - half year 

permit valid from April to September

per year 154.50 Half yearly permit 

valid from April to 

September

Yes

Large boat facilities (Outrigger Canoes & Dragon Boats) - full year permit valid from October to September per application 206.00 Annual permit October 

to September

Yes

Pump out facility use per annum per year 596.00 Yes

Rowland Reserve closure of ramp  - per day - maximum 7 hours each 327.00 Maximum 7 hours Yes

Rowland Reserve Waterways Facility - commercial hire of space (per month) - small compound (6m x 3m) per month 208.00 Yes

Rowland Reserve Waterways Facility - commercial hire of space (per week) - small compound (6m x 3m) per week 70.00 Yes

Waiting list fee for all watercraft storage and wharf tie-up locations per application 48.00 Yes

Water transport operators - ferries vessel (capacity 61 to 80 persons) - per vessel - annual permit July to June per year 2,528.00 Annual permit July to 

June

Yes

Water transport operators - ferries vessel (capacity 81 to 150 persons) - per vessel - annual permit July to June per year 5,060.00 Annual permit July to 

June

Yes

Water transport operators - ferries vessel (capacity over 150 persons) - per vessel - annual permit July to June per year 1,264.00 Annual permit July to 

June

Yes
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Water transport operators - ferries vessel (capacity up to 60 persons) -  per vessel - annual permit July to June per year 6,284.00 Annual permit July to 

June

Yes

Water transport operators (water taxis) - full year - annual permit July to June per year 621.00 Annual permit July to 

June

Yes

Wharf boat tie-up facilities - 2nd permit for Scotland Island and Western Foreshores residents (note must have a mainland permit to be eligible 

for this fee) - annual permit March to February

each 100.00 Annual permit March 

to February

Yes

Wharf boat tie-up facilities - full year - annual permit March to February each 259.00 Annual permit March 

to February

Yes

Wharf boat tie-up facilities - half year - half yearly permit valid from September each 130.00 Half yearly permit 

valid from September

Yes

Environment & Climate Change

Coastal Environment Centre - Conference Room Hire (600W HDTV cinema hire inc high speed internet iPod/iPhone compatible)

Comments: Multiple custom table/seating design incl. theatre style open bi-fold doors to maximum 80 persons. Note - 15% discount for 

permanent hires (2 or more bookings)

For profit per hour 44.00 Yes

For profit function rate per hour 86.00 Yes

Not for profit per day 163.90 Yes

Not for profit per half day 87.40 Yes

Not for profit per hour 22.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - High School Excursion

‘Coast to the Kids’ full day - additional students per student 26.50 Yes

‘Coast to the Kids’ full day - for first 20 students minimum charge 529.00 Yes

‘Coast to the Kids’ half day - additional students per student 21.70 Yes

‘Coast to the Kids’ half day - for first 20 students minimum charge 433.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - High School Incursion

Coast to the Kids' - additional students per student 7.20 Yes

Coast to the Kids' - Community Educators (by agreement) per hour 88.00 Yes

Coast to the Kids' - for first 50 students minimum charge 360.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - Pre-School

Where the Land Meets the Sea' - additional children per child 10.70 Yes

Where the Land Meets the Sea' - Eco Tots per child 16.40 Yes

Where the Land Meets the Sea' - for first 20 children minimum charge 300.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - Primary School Excursion

Connecting K6 to the Coast’ Full Day - additional students per student 21.10 Yes

Connecting K6 to the Coast’ full day - for first 22 students minimum charge 463.00 Yes                    
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Connecting K6 to the Coast’ Half Day - additional students per student 16.90 Yes

Connecting K6 to the Coast’ half day - for first 22 students minimum charge 370.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - School Holiday Program Activities

‘Kids on the Coast’ (ages 4-18) per student 66.00 Yes

‘Kids on the Coast’ (ages 4-18) - minimum 20 students group rate, per 

student

26.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - University/TAFE Excursion

Full Day - additional students per student 30.00 Yes

Full Day - for first 20 students minimum charge 600.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - University/TAFE Incursion

Community Educators (by agreement) per hour 93.00 Yes

Coastal Environment Centre - Venue Services

After hours security and access control per hire 148.00 Yes

Cleaning per hire 61.00 Yes

Key deposit (payable at time of booking) per hire 88.00 No

Kitchen per hire 27.30 Yes

Refundable bond - Functions and special events per hire 531.80 No

Cosmetic Driveway Deed of Agreement

Lodgement fee per application 350.00 No

Development Engineering -  Compliance Certificate - Subdivision Final

Comments: Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (Part 6)

Final certificate per allotment e.g. 10 allotments is 10 x fee per certificate 531.00 No

Partial compliance per certificate e.g. compliance certificate for a stage of works silt and sediment control works per certificate 531.00 No

Development Engineering - AUSPEC

LGA's specifications for engineering works - complete document each 491.00 No

LGA's specifications for engineering works - construction component each 306.00 No

LGA's specifications for engineering works - design component each 246.00 No

Development Engineering - Authorisation of legal documents

Signing and extinguishment fee for positive covenants and restrictions as per user including on-site stormwater detention system inspection for 

all other development (i.e. residential, flat buildings)

per application 721.00 No

Comments: Conveyancing Act 1919 Section 88                    
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Resigning fee per application 269.00 No

Signing and extinguishment fee for positive covenants and restrictions as per user including on-site stormwater detention system inspection for 

single residential dwellings

per application 466.00 No

Development Engineering – Authorisation of legal documents

Registered post of documents per application 5.00 Yes

Development Engineering - Bonds and guarantees

Bond/guarantee to cover the cost and/or maintenance of road and drainage, footpath works etc. per approval Determined on 

application

No

Development Engineering - Compliance Certificates - On-site detention

Comments: Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (Part 6)

Compliance certificate for each additional OSD tank or basin per certificate 319.00 No

Multi-unit dwelling and industrial (includes up to 2 separate OSD tanks or basins) per certificate 1,009.00 No

Single dwelling (includes up to 2 separate OSD tanks or basins) per certificate 546.00 No

Development Engineering - Construction Certificates (Engineering Works)

Comments: Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Division 6.2

Application fee for engineering works per application 1,833.00 Yes

Drainage works - drainage line per metre 43.20 Yes

Inspection or reinspection of construction works. Roadworks, footpath, drainage works and inter-allotment drainage per inspection 276.00 Yes

Issuing construction certificates and checking design plans. Roadworks, footpath, drainage works, inter-allotment drainage, rights of way, access 

ways and driveways

per metre 37.10 Yes

New roads road shoulder kerb and gutter per metre 43.20 Yes

Onsite detention and drainage design component certification - multi unit development industrial per application 1,009.00 Yes

Onsite detention and drainage design component certification - single dwelling per application 520.00 Yes

Re-submission of engineering plans per application 732.00 Yes

Development Engineering - Drainage system / easement investigation

Investigation of drainage system in relation to development (i.e. extinguishment, future use etc.). Applicants are encouraged to obtain 

independent Engineering Consultant advice on drainage issues.

per hour 276.00 No

Development Engineering - Enquiry or Request

For matters outside a current development application per hour 276.00 Yes

Development Engineering - Infrastructure works on Council roadway

Comments: Application for infrastructure works (works other than minor encroachments) on a Council roadway made under the Roads Act 

1993 Section 138 and 139

Application fee for infrastructure works per application 1,424.00 No                    
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Application for rising main per application 1,424.00 No

Drainage works - drainage line per metre 37.50 No

Inspection or reinspection of construction works. Roadworks, footpath, drainage works (LGA land) per inspection 276.00 No

New Roads/ road shoulder/ kerb and gutter per metre 37.50 No

Re-submission of engineering plans per application 732.00 No

Development Engineering - Positive Covenant Certificate

Comments: Conveyancing Act 1919 Section 88G

Certificate for positive covenants for on-site stormwater detention systems each 35.00 No

Urgency fee (48 hours) each 148.00 No

Development Engineering - Storage and materials on footpaths and road reserve

Comments: Roads Act 1993 Section 126

Late fee (additional fee) for container/work shed permit (container/work shed delivered prior to obtaining permit) per application 917.00 No

Rental rate for storage of materials on a footpath or public road reserve per square metre 

per week

37.10 No

Development Engineering - Stormwater drainage systems

Comments: Local Government Act 1993 Section 68

Cost of building works between $0 to $200,000 per application 693.00 No

Cost of building works between $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 per application 1,638.00 No

Cost of building works between $200,001-$1,000,000 per application 1,038.00 No

Cost of building works greater than $2,000,001 per application 3,275.00 No

Reinspection per application 285.00 No

Resubmission of plans fee per application 713.00 No

Development Engineering - Subdivision Certificates (Linen Plan Release)

Comments: Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Division 6.4

Boundary alterations plan per application 1,073.00 No

Consolidation plans per application 1,249.00 No

i. Creation of 2 lots per certificate 2,050.00 No

ii. Creation of 3 lots per certificate 2,700.00 No

iii. Creation of 4 lots per certificate 3,279.00 No

iv. Creation of 5 lots per certificate 3,786.00 No

ix. Creation of 10 lots per certificate 6,122.00 No

Plans of subdivision road dedication and easement per application 1,273.00 No

Resigning fee per certificate 408.00 No

v. Creation of 6 lots per certificate 4,309.00 No

vi. Creation of 7 lots per certificate 4,745.00 No

vii. Creation of 8 lots per certificate 5,168.00 No

viii. Creation of 9 lots per certificate 5,623.00 No
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x. Creation of lot(s) in excess of 10 lots (Cost per lot in addition to the cost of 10 lots) per lot 332.00 No

Development Engineering - Subdivision Works Certificates

Comments: Environment and Planning Assessment Act 1979 (Division 6.2)

i. For 2 lots per certificate 1,579.00 No

ii. For 3 lots per certificate 2,229.00 No

iii. For 4 lots per certificate 2,800.00 No

Inspection or reinspection of construction works per inspection per inspection 343.00 No

iv. For 5 lots per certificate 3,375.00 No

ix. For 10 lots per certificate 5,347.00 No

v. For 6 lots per certificate 3,756.00 No

vi. For 7 lots per certificate 3,947.00 No

vii. For 8 lots per certificate 4,265.00 No

viii. For 9 lots per certificate 4,966.00 No

x. Per lot in excess of 10 lots per certificate 300.00 No

Development Engineering - Temporary ground anchors

Comments: Application for temporary ground anchors made under the Roads Act 1993 Section 138 and 139

Temporary ground anchors application per application 1,424.00 No

Temporary ground anchors permit per anchor 819.00 No

Development Engineering - Water management structures and reports

Special structures report assessment including water management reports and inspections per hour 276.00 No

Documents

Copy of Strategies, Plans or Environmental Reports on CD e.g. Plans of Management per copy 33.20 No

Copy of Strategies, Plans or Environmental Reports on Hard copy e.g. Plans of Management per copy 67.00 No

Driveway Form Work and Final Inspection Fee

Non-residential – formwork and final inspections for driveways including structural assessment (2 inspections) per application 762.00 No

Residential – formwork and final inspections for driveways in association with development consent (2 inspections) per application 381.00 No

Residential – formwork and final inspections for driveways not associated with development consent (2 inspections) per application 322.00 No

Residential – formwork and final inspections for driveways which require structural assessment (2 inspections) per application 513.00 No

Driveway Profile Application Fee

Application fee for driveway profiles – in association with development consents per application 440.00 No

Application fee for driveway profiles – not associated with development consent per application 190.00 No

Environmental education and sustainability

Workshop attendance fee per person 10.30 Yes
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Feral Animal Management

Feral animal cage trap bond per trap 150.00 No

Flood Risk Information Request

Common (see Flood Information Request form) per request 110.00 No

Licence for  individuals or organisations to use available models for specific (large scale) projects per year per model 3,539.00 No

Multipurpose - (see Flood Information Request form) per request 250.00 No

Hoardings

Application fee per application 369.00 No

Late fee (additional fee) when work commenced prior to obtaining permit per application 917.00 No

Permits - building/footpath - Type A/metre/month - Type A fencing and scaffolding per metre per 

month

37.70 No

Permits - building/footpath - Type A/metre/month - Type A fencing and scaffolding greater than 1.2m per metre per 

month

31.40 No

Permits - building/footpath - Type B/metre/month - Type B overheads per metre per 

month

66.00 No

Permits - building/footpath - Type C/metre/month - Type C overheads with offices sheds and/or storage per metre per 

month

76.00 No

House Renumbering

Application fee per application 160.00 No

Processing fee per application 370.00 No

Noxious Weeds Management

Noxious weeds - re-inspection fee per inspection 151.00 No

Road Damage Fee and Bond

Bond where the cost of works is between $1 - $5,000 per application Zero No

Bond where the cost of works is between $5,001 - $50,000 per application 1,000.00 No

Bond where the cost of works is between $50,001 - $500,000 per application 1,500.00 No

Bond where the cost of works is between $500,001 - $1,000,000 per application 2,000.00 No

Bond where the cost of works is greater than $1,000,000 per application 10,000.00 No

Demolition bond per application 5,000.00 No

Inspection fee per inspection 336.00 No

Late fee (additional fee) for Authorised Contractor Permit (when work commenced prior to obtaining a permit) per application 897.00 No

Stormwater Drainage Pre-lodgement Meeting

Investigation into the applicable development requirements specifically relating to stormwater drainage each 415.00 Yes
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01. Mona Vale Cemetery - Interment Rights

a) Priority allocation fee each 50% of equivalent 

value

Yes

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Mona Vale - i) standard each 12,470.00 Yes

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Mona Vale - ii) superior each 13,520.00 Yes

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Mona Vale - iii) premium each 14,560.00 Yes

c) Purchase of Interment Right for Monumental Lawn Grave Site - i) standard each 10,840.00 Yes

c) Purchase of Interment Right for Monumental Lawn Grave Site - ii) superior each 12,100.00 Yes

c) Purchase of Interment Right for Monumental Lawn Grave Site - iii) premium each 13,360.00 Yes

d) Pittwater Memorial Wall - purchase Interment Right - a) single niche in granite wall - i) standard (lower rows 5 & 6) each 1,695.00 Yes

d) Pittwater Memorial Wall - purchase Interment Right - b) single niche in granite wall - ii) superior (mid rows 3 & 4) each 1,890.00 Yes

d) Pittwater Memorial Wall - purchase Interment Right - c) single niche in granite wall - iii) premium (upper rows 1 & 2) each 2,080.00 Yes

e) Gum Tree Grove Garden Memorial - purchase of Interment Right - i) standard each 2,930.00 Yes

e) Gum Tree Grove Garden Memorial - purchase of Interment Right - ii) superior each 3,980.00 Yes

e) Gum Tree Grove Garden Memorial - purchase of Interment Right - iii) premium each 5,020.00 Yes

f) Gum Tree Grove Granite Garden Estate - purchase of Single Interment Right - i) standard each 3,440.00 Yes

f) Gum Tree Grove Granite Garden Estate - purchase of Single Interment Right - ii) superior each 4,490.00 Yes

f) Gum Tree Grove Granite Garden Estate - purchase of Single Interment Right - iii) premium each 5,540.00 Yes

g) Memorial Garden Bed - (Mona Vale) - purchase of Interment Right - a) for single position - i) Garden A and B each 1,180.00 Yes

g) Memorial Garden Bed - (Mona Vale) - purchase of Interment Right - b) for single position - iii) Garden D each 1,880.00 Yes

g) Memorial Garden Bed - (Mona Vale) - purchase of Interment Right - c) for single position - ii) Garden C each 1,510.00 Yes

h) SO Reynolds Memorial Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in memorial wall each 995.00 Yes

j) Transfer of burial or niche interment right  - Pensioner Discount - i) including issue of new certificate for up to 2 sites each 135.00 Yes

j) Transfer of burial or niche interment right - i) including issue of new certificate for up to 2 sites each 275.00 No

j) Transfer of burial or niche interment right - ii) including issue of new certificate for 3 or more sites each 395.00 No

k) Purchase of Interment Right - Bedrock memorials - i) Small memorial each 2,400.00 Yes

k) Purchase of Interment Right - Bedrock memorials - ii) Large memorial each 4,660.00 Yes

l) Late or early arrival fee - a) Weekdays - every 30 minute interval each 580.00 Yes

l) Late or early arrival fee - b) Saturdays - every 30 minute interval each 700.00 Yes

m) Purchase of family rock estate - i) Standard - (accommodates up to 2 Ash Remains) - including bronze family name plate - (placed in cemetery 

or memorial gardens at Manager's discretion)

each 6,270.00 Yes

m) Purchase of family rock estate - ii) Superior - (accommodates up to 4 Ash Remains) - including bronze family name plate - (placed in cemetery 

or memorial gardens at Council's discretion)

each 10,030.00 Yes

m) Purchase of family rock estate - iii) Premium  - (larger rock or premium location) - including bronze family name plate - (placed in cemetery or 

memorial gardens at Council's discretion)

each 13,790.00 Yes

n) Cancellation fee - cancel reservation of interment rights and associated services each 140.00 Yes

o) Purchase of Interment Right  - Decorative Cylinder Memorial each 3,175.00 Yes

02. Mona Vale Cemetery - Burial Fees

Comments: includes transfer of rights within one year of service

Interment (Burial) - i) First Interment - Weekday 9am to 3pm - Mona Vale each 2,560.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - ii) Second Interment - Weekday 9am to 3pm - Mona Vale each 2,340.00 Yes
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Interment (Burial) - iii) Weekday 3pm to 5pm surcharge each 510.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - iv) Saturdays to 11am surcharge each 1,250.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - v) Infant or child to age 10 (small coffin) each No charge No

Interment (Burial) - vi) Child aged 10-18 (50% first interment fee) each 50% of current 

standard interment 

fee

Yes

Interment (Burial) - vii) shallow burial surcharge - in addition to standard interment each 920.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - viii) triple depth excavation surcharge - in addition to standard interment each 510.00 Yes

03. Mona Vale Cemetery - Ashes Placement/Removal

Comments: includes transfer of rights within one year of service

a) Family attendance at ashes placement - graves, garden beds, wall memorials, family rock memorials (Weekdays 9am to 3pm) each 200.00 Yes

b) Place ash remains in gravesite - i) Manly or Mona Vale (no attendance) each 620.00 Yes

b) Place ash remains in gravesite - ii) with family attendance - weekdays 9am to 3pm each 820.00 Yes

d) Place ash remains in Garden Beds A - D - and supply memorial plaque (178mm x 102mm with 8 lines of text) mounted on sandstone plinth 

(with family in attendance - weekdays 9am to 3pm)

each 1,370.00 Yes

e) Place ash remains in garden beds or other in-ground memorial - after hours or weekends (subject to staff availability) each 240.00 per hour or part 

thereof

Yes

f) Removal of ashes container from burial site each 370.00 Yes

g) Removal of ash remains from Wall Columbarium each 470.00 Yes

h) Removal of ashes container from Garden Beds or other in-ground memorial each 370.00 Yes

i) Place ash remains in Garden Beds A - D and supply bronze plaque (178mm x 102mm with 8 lines of text) mounted on sandstone plinth and 

place ash remains - no attendance

each 1,170.00 Yes

i) SO Reynolds Memorial Wall - ashes placement and supply of bronze plaque 137mm x 102mm (with 8 lines of text) each 1,020.00 Yes

j) Dedication seat - supply of bronze plaque (178mm x 102mm with 8 lines of text) attached to timber seat and place ash remains in ground 

underneath

each 1,170.00 No

j) Place ash remains in Bedrock memorial and supply small bedrock memorial 'design border' plaque a - (230mm x 230mm with 10 lines of text) - 

no attendance

each 1,382.00 Yes

k) Pittwater Memorial Wall Niche - supply and attach bronze plaque 185mm x 185mm (with 10 lines of text) and place ash remains each 1,340.00 Yes

k) Place ash remains in Bedrock memorial and supply large bedrock memorial 'design border' plaque (355mm x 230mm with 10 lines of text) - no 

attendance

each 1,570.00 Yes

l) Place ash remains in family rock memorial - and supply of bronze plaque 178mm x 102mm with 8 lines of text - no attendance each 1,170.00 Yes

m) Place ash remains in Gum Tree Grove Granite Plinth - supply memorial plaque - (185mm x 185mm with 10 lines of text) and place ash 

remains - no attendance

each 1,340.00 Yes

n) Place ash remains in Gum Tree Grove Granite Garden Estate - supply memorial plaque - granite plinth - (185mm x 185mm with 10 lines of 

text) and place ash remains - no attendance

each 1,540.00 n) Gum Tree Grove 

Granite Garden Estate - 

supply memorial 

plaque - granite plinth - 

185 x 185 & Place Ash 

Remains  - (with family 

attendance)

Yes

o) Place ash remains in Decorative Cylinder Memorial and supply memorial plaque (158mm round with 8 lines of text) - no attendance each 1,170.00 Yes
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p) Scatter ashes in cemetery gardens or in Council LGA (designated locations) - details of deceased and location of ashes noted in Cemetery 

Register

each 280.00 Yes

q) Sculptural item - ashes placement (no attendance) and supply of bronze plaque 178mm x 102mm attached to sculpture each 1,110.00 Yes

04. Mona Vale Cemetery - Exhumation (subject to site inspection and Health Department approval)

a) Preparation of documents and application to Health Department each Cost + 150% Yes

b) Removal of monumental work each Cost + 150% Yes

c) Excavation of site and recovery of deceased each Cost + 150% Yes

05. Mona Vale Cemetery - Burial Site Care

a) Annual care  (1 x visit per month) each 694.00 Yes

b) Clean inscription plate, remove weeds and spray, cover with mulch each 165.00 Yes

c) Renovate monument each Cost + 50% Yes

06. Mona Vale Cemetery - Monumental Work

a) Permission to add inscription per burial site 140.00 No

b) Permission to upgrade existing monument or install landscaping treatment per burial site 280.00 No

c) Permission to construct new monument - includes inscription - per site (Manly or Mona Vale) per burial site 480.00 No

d) Application to use burial site for monument - where no burial will ever occur - not permitted with new site sales per burial site 4,900.00 No

e) Pre-poured foundations per burial site Cost + 150% Yes

f) Remove and replace concrete infill or slab - fee for reopening of grave with tombstone and/or slab - Northern Memorials monuments per burial site 750.00 Yes

07. Mona Vale Cemetery - Memorials/Dedications (at Trustee discretion)

a) Dedication seat - i) standard each 4,070.00 No

a) Dedication seat - ii) superior each 4,980.00 No

a) Dedication seat - iii) premium each 6,030.00 No

b) Dedication seat - supply of bronze plaque 178mm x 102mm attached to timber seat (does not include ashes interment) each 620.00 Yes

c) Pittwater Memorial Wall Panel - purchase position on memorial wall 110mm x 110mm - i) standard (lower rows 5 & 6) each 325.00 Yes

c) Pittwater Memorial Wall Panel - purchase position on memorial wall 110mm x 110mm - ii) superior (mid rows 3 & 4) each 395.00 Yes

c) Pittwater Memorial Wall Panel - purchase position on memorial wall 110mm x 110mm - iii) premium (upper rows 1 & 2) each 495.00 Yes

c) Pittwater Memorial Wall Panel - supply memorial plaque and attach to wall - 110mm x 110mm each 380.00 Yes

d) Memorial plaques - conical vase - i) attached to plaque each 170.00 Yes

d) Memorial plaques - conical Vase - ii) attached to memorial wall each 280.00 Yes

e) Memorial plaques - detachable name plate for Bedrock Memorial Plaques each Cost + 150% Yes

f) Memorial plaques - i) photo - True to Life - black and white - 30mm x 40mm each 410.00 Yes

f) Memorial plaques - ii) photo - True to Life - colour - 30mm x 40mm each 550.00 Yes

f) Memorial plaques - iii) photos - other materials or sizes each Cost + 150% Yes

g) Memorial plaques - emblems - Type D each 140.00 Yes

h) Memorial plaques - perpetual flowers each 160.00 Yes

i) True to life COLOUR photo - 50mm x 70mm - for Bedrock memorial cameo each 410.00 Yes

j) Memorial plaques - upgrade plaque for Memorial Gardens A - D - 178mm x 102mm (Mona Vale) each 680.00 Yes

k) Memorial plaques - upgrade plaque from engraved to embossed for SO Reynolds Memorial Wall (Mona Vale) each 610.00 Yes

l) Memorial plaques - bronze plaque 178 x 102mm attached to kerbing on monument (not permitted on War Graves) each 1,190.00 Yes
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m) Tree Memorial - Mona Vale Cemetery - i) family (up to 4 positions) each 8,990.00 Yes

m) Tree Memorial - Mona Vale Cemetery - ii) shared each 1,990.00 Per position on border Yes

n) Purchase Granite sloper and bronze plaque for burial site - (concrete footing not included) each 2,190.00 Yes

o) Sculptural item -  installed in cemetery grounds at discretion of trustee each Cost + 150% Yes

08. Mona Vale Cemetery - Council buyback

a) Council buyback of unoccupied grave site each 50% of current 

standard equivalent

No

b) Council buyback of unoccupied wall niche, memorial panel, garden bed or other position in cemetery each 50% of current 

standard equivalent 

price

No

09. Manly Cemetery - Interment Rights

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Manly - i) standard each 17,670.00 Yes

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Manly - ii) superior each 18,640.00 Yes

b) Purchase of Interment Right for Burial Site - full monumental sites - Manly - iii) premium each 19,690.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of interment Right - a) single niche in wall - i) standard each 2,590.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in wall - ii) superior each 3,460.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in wall - iii) premium each 4,320.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - b) double niche in wall - i) standard each 4,150.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - b) double niche in wall - ii) superior each 5,510.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - b) double niche in wall - iii) premium each 6,880.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - c) single niche in column - i) standard each 2,850.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - c) single niche in column - ii) superior each 3,800.00 Yes

c) Manly Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - c) single niche in column - iii) premium each 4,760.00 Yes

d) Manly Granite Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in wall - i) standard each 5,087.00 Yes

d) Manly Granite Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in wall - ii) superior each 5,596.00 Yes

d) Manly Granite Columbarium Wall - purchase of Interment Right - a) single niche in wall - iii) premium each 6,155.00 Yes

e) Transfer of burial or niche interment right  - Pensioner Discount - i) including issue of new certificate for up to 2 sites each 135.00 Yes

e) Transfer of burial or niche interment right - i) including issue of new certificate for up to 2 sites each 275.00 No

e) Transfer of burial or niche interment right - ii) including issue of new certificate for 3 or more sites each 395.00 No

f) Granite Garden Border - purchase of Interment Right - i) standard each 3,580.00 Yes

f) Granite Garden Border - purchase of Interment Right - ii) superior each 4,290.00 Yes

f) Granite Garden Border - purchase of Interment Right - iii) premium each 4,810.00 Yes

g) Cancellation fee - cancel reservation of interment rights and associated services each 140.00 Yes

10. Manly Cemetery - Burial Fees

Comments: includes transfer of rights within one year of service

Interment (Burial) - i) weekday 9am to 3pm - Manly (by hand) each 4,610.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - ii) weekdays after 3pm (surcharge) each 2,560.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - iii) Saturdays to 11am surcharge each 1,250.00 Yes

Interment (Burial) - iv) Shallow Burial surcharge - in addition to standard interment each 920.00 Yes                    
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11. Manly Cemetery - Ashes Placement/Removal

Comments: includes transfer of rights within one year of service

a) Family attendance at ashes placement - graves, garden beds, wall memorials, family rock memorials (Weekdays 9am to 3pm) each 200.00 Yes

b) Place ash remains in gravesite - Manly (no attendance) each 620.00 Yes

c) Place ash remains - after hours (weekdays or weekends subject to staff availability) each 240.00 per hour or part 

thereof

Yes

d) Removal of ashes container from burial site each 370.00 Yes

e) Removal of ash remains from Columbarium Wall each 480.00 Yes

f) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Manly Columbarium Wall - a) plaque for single niche in wall or column - 8 lines each 1,050.00 Yes

g) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Manly Columbarium Wall - b) plaque for double niche in wall - 8 lines each 1,670.00 Yes

h) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Manly Granite Columbarium Wall -- a) plaque for single niche in wall or column - 8 lines each 1,345.00 Yes

i) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Dedication Seat - Supply of bronze plaque 178mm x 102mm attached to timber seat and place 

ash remains in ground underneath - 8 lines

each 1,190.00 Yes

j) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Granite Garden Border - supply bronze memorial plaque 178mm x 102mm 8 lines each 1,470.00 Yes

k) Place ash remains and supply memorial plaque - Tree Memorial - supply memorial plaque, attach to plinth and place ash remains each 1,530.00 Yes

12. Manly Cemetery - Exhumation (subject to site inspection and Health Department approval)

a) Preparation of documents and application to Health Department each Cost + 150% Yes

b) Removal of monumental work each Cost + 150% Yes

c) Excavation of site and recovery of deceased each Cost + 150% Yes

13. Manly Cemetery - Burial Site Care

a) Annual care  (1 x visit per month) each 700.00 Yes

b) Clean inscription plate, remove weeds and spray or cover with mulch or turf each 210.00 Yes

c) Renovate monument each Cost + 50% Yes

d) Soiling and planting for a grave each 210.00 Yes

e) Turfing a grave each 210.00 Yes

14. Manly Cemetery - Monumental Work

a) Application for permission to add inscription - per site per burial site 140.00 No

b) Application for permission to upgrade existing monument or install landscaping treatment per burial site 280.00 No

c) Application for permission to construct new monument - includes inscription - per site per burial site 480.00 No

d) Application for permission to erect tomb, vault, sculpture or monuments over 1.5m each 750.00 No

e) Pre-poured foundations each Cost + 150% Yes

f) Remove and replace concrete infill or slab - fee for reopening of grave with tombstone and/or slab - Northern Memorials monuments each 750.00 Yes

15. Manly Cemetery - Memorials/Dedications (at Trustee discretion)

a) Memorial plaques - bronze plaque 178 x 102mm attached to kerbing on monument (not permitted on War Graves) each 1,190.00 Yes

b) Memorial plaques - additional line of text each 60.00 Yes
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e) Memorial plaques - a) photo - True to Life - black and white - 30mm x 40mm each 410.00 Yes

e) Memorial plaques - b) photo - True to Life - colour - 30mm x 40mm each 560.00 Yes

e) Memorial plaques - c) photos - other materials or sizes each Cost + 150% Yes

f) Memorial plaques - Emblems Type C or D or Perpetual flowers each 150.00 Yes

g) Dedication seat - i) standard each 4,070.00 Yes

g) Dedication seat - ii) superior each 4,980.00 Yes

g) Dedication seat - iii) premium each 6,030.00 Yes

i) Purchase Granite sloper and bronze plaque for burial site - (concrete footing not included) each 2,190.00 Yes

j) Tree Memorial - purchase position on plinth - i) standard each 2,460.00 Yes

j) Tree Memorial - purchase position on plinth - ii) superior each 3,410.00 Yes

j) Tree Memorial - purchase position on plinth - iii) premium each 4,080.00 Yes

16. Manly Cemetery - Council buyback

a) Council buyback of unoccupied grave site each 50% of current 

standard fee

No

b) Council buyback of unoccupied wall niche, memorial panel, garden bed or other position in cemetery each 50% of current 

standard equivalent

No

Avalon Golf Course

Function room hire (Friday - Sunday) per hour 150.00 Yes

Function room hire (Monday - Thursday) per hour 120.00 Yes

Golf playing equipment hire each 15.00 Yes

Green fees - adults - 18 holes each 25.00 Yes

Green fees - adults - 9 holes each 21.00 Yes

Green fees - children (18 years and under) - 18 Holes each 10.00 Yes

Green fees - children (18 years and under) - 9 Holes each 10.00 Yes

Green fees - seniors - 18 Holes each 20.00 Yes

Green fees - seniors - 9 Holes each 16.00 Yes

Green fees - twilight (after 3.30pm no day light savings) each 11.00 Yes

Green fees - twilight (after 4.30pm day light savings) each 11.00 Yes

Marketing and/or promotional offer at Council's discretion each up to 100% discount Yes

Cost Recovery

Public notification of applications required by statute, including but not limited to newspaper and internet advertisements, signage and letters. per application Cost recovery plus 

10%

No

Currawong Beach Cottages

Comments: High Season - December to January and Easter. Low Season - June to August. Mid Season - February to May & September to 

November (excluding Easter)

High season - 2 bedroom Cottage - midweek per night per night 370.00 Yes

High season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 1,177.00 Yes

High season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekly (7 nights) per week 2,672.00 Yes

High season - Cottages - midweek per night per night 268.00 Yes
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High season - Cottages - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 586.00 Yes

High season - Cottages - weekly (7 nights) per week 1,552.00 Yes

High season - Midholme & Lodge - midweek per night per night 699.00 Yes

High season - Midholme & Lodge - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 2,353.00 Yes

High season - Midholme & Lodge - weekly (7 nights) per week 5,353.00 Yes

Linen hire - queen and double per hire 38.00 Yes

Linen hire - single per hire 27.70 Yes

Low season - 2 bedroom Cottage - midweek per night per night 191.00 Yes

Low season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 586.00 Yes

Low season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekly (7 nights) per week 1,177.00 Yes

Low season - Cottages - midweek per night per night 118.00 Yes

Low season - Cottages - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 329.00 Yes

Low season - Cottages - weekly (7 nights) per week 632.00 Yes

Low season - Midholme & Lodge - midweek per night per night 319.00 Yes

Low season - Midholme & Lodge - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 1,285.00 Yes

Low season - Midholme & Lodge - weekly (7 nights) per week 2,245.00 Yes

Mid season - 2 bedroom Cottage - midweek per night per night 293.00 Yes

Mid season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 848.00 Yes

Mid season - 2 bedroom Cottage - weekly (7 nights) per week 2,132.00 Yes

Mid season - Cottages - midweek per night per night 175.00 Yes

Mid season - Cottages - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 473.00 Yes

Mid season - Cottages - weekly (7 nights) per week 961.00 Yes

Mid season - Midholme & Lodge - midweek per night per night 442.00 Yes

Mid season - Midholme & Lodge - weekend Fri & Sat (2 nights) per weekend 1,870.00 Yes

Mid season - Midholme & Lodge - weekly (7 nights) per week 3,422.00 Yes

Towel hire per hire 5.10 Yes

Currawong Beach Cottages - Administration Fee

Charge for cancellation or any other situation where extra work is created to facilitate the request per occasion 43.20 Yes

Currawong Beach Cottages - Discounts Available

Allowance for extenuating circumstances affecting the amenity and enjoyment of the site (at Park Manager discretion) per occasion up to 50% discount Yes

Comments: To allow Council the opportunity to offer discounts and promotional/marketing prizes to encourage increased occupancy

Allowance for marketing and/or promotional offer per occasion up to 100% discount Yes

Display of Articles on Footpaths

Application fee & 2 year approval merchandise stands - not including signs & embellishments i.e. pot plants per application 580.00 No

Application fee & 2 year approval portable signs & embellishments per application 250.00 No
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Inspection

Comments: Excluding Council owned or managed residential properties and commercial investment properties

Inspection fee per inspection 268.00 Yes

Lease or other dealing of Public Land/Road Reserve/Crown Reserves/Community Buildings

Internal legal preparation fee for lease/licence/easement/road reserve encroachment or other dealing in respect of land (other than as 

prohibited by the Retail Leases Act) - not for profit organisations

per application $1,460.00 for up to 6 

hours then $155.00 

per hour

Yes

Internal legal preparation fee for lease/licence/easement/road reserve encroachment or other dealing in respect of land (other than as 

prohibited by the Retail Leases Act) - other entities

per application $3,675.00  for up to 12 

hours then $155.00 

per hour

Yes

Legal preparation fee in respect of attending a customer request where council requires external legal services (other than as prohibited by the 

Retail Leases Act)

per application Cost recovery plus 

10%

Yes

Comments: Annual fees to be charge for the use of storage facilities for community organisations (including the right to place storage 

container on land)

Small storage space on reserves / in buildings - 10m2 or less per application 250.00 Yes

Storage space on reserves / in buildings - more than 10m2 per application 400.00 Yes

Comments: Excluding Council owned or managed residential properties and commercial investment properties

Annual licence fee to sporting clubs (not-for-profit) for use of Council buildings per year 625.00 Yes

Annual rental for exclusive use of unused sections of public land per sq. m per application 93.00 $93.00 per square 

metre (*minimum fee 

$550 per annum)

Yes

Application fee for land dealings over Council ;and (e.g.. purchase of operational land, easements, covenants, caveats) per application 2,465.00 Value of the land to be 

determined by 

Registered Valuer

No

Application fee for landowners consent for DA per application 610.00 No

Application fee for landowners consent for DA - not-for-profit organisations per application 80.00 No

Application fee for lease assignment (not including legal fees) per application 2,465.00 Yes

Application fee for road reserve closure (note - application to purchase is additional) per application 8,985.00 No

Application fee for road reserve consent (sect 138/139 Roads Act 1993) or lease of Council road reserve per application 1,470.00 Yes

Compensation fee for the creation/modification/release of easement/covenant/right of way where Council is the Property Owner or is the 

Authority

each $11,935 or an amount 

determined by 

valuation (whichever is 

greater)

Yes

Manly - garage/carport/landscaped garden/enclosed - annual fee - Pursuant to Sect 138/139 Roads Act 1993 per year 1.0% of Precinct Value 

(P.V.) + GST per 

annum (minimum rate 

$550)

Yes
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Manly access / driveway annual fee - Pursuant to Sect 138/139 Roads Act 1993 per year 0.5% of Precinct Value 

(P.V.) + GST per 

annum (minimum rate 

$550)

Yes

Minor lease/license administration fee (as determined by Council) per application 395.00 Yes

Plan preparation fee (if required) - complex (max 5 hours then hourly rate) per application 1,450.00 Yes

Outdoor Dining

Administration fee - late payment each 110.00 No

Avalon per square metre 

per year

375.00 No

Bonds - security and performance (to be paid for each new approval & returned at cessation of approval) each 3 months approval fee No

Collaroy - other areas per square metre 

per year

255.00 No

Collaroy - Pittwater Road strip per square metre 

per year

405.00 No

Curl Curl and Queenscliff per square metre 

per year

275.00 No

Dee Why - other areas per square metre 

per year

440.00 No

Dee Why Beachfront (The Strand) per square metre 

per year

745.00 No

Forestville Shopping Centre per square metre 

per year

430.00 No

Freshwater per square metre 

per year

480.00 No

Initial application fee (non-refundable) per application 450.00 No

Initial approval fee (to be paid if successful in your application) per application 200.00 No

Manly  -  CBD Central - Area 1 - South Steyne (the Corso - Wentworth Street) per square metre 

per year

1,275.00 No

Manly  -  CBD Central - Area 1 - The Corso (between Darley Road & North Steyne incl. cnr Sydney Road) per square metre 

per year

1,275.00 No

Manly -  CBD Central - Area 2 - The Corso (between East Esplanade & Darley Road) per square metre 

per year

840.00 No

Manly - Bond - Rialto Square Toilet Key each 100.00 No

Manly - CBD - Area 3 - North Steyne (The Corso to Raglan Street), Market Lane, Sydney Road Plaza and Rialto Square) per square metre 

per year

765.00 No

Manly - CBD - Area 4 - Darley Road (The Corso & Wentworth Street), North Steyne (North of Raglan Street) and South Steyne (South of 

Wentworth)

per square metre 

per year

705.00 No

Manly - CBD - Area 4 - Raglan Street per square metre 

per year

685.00 No

Manly - CBD - Area 5 - Victoria Parade (including the corner with South Steyne), Wentworth Street (between South Steyne & Darley Road), 

Darley Road, Marine Parade and Belgrave St & Whistler Street

per square metre 

per year

630.00 No
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Manly - Non CBD -  Pittwater Road per square metre 

per year

465.00 No

Manly - Non CBD - Beatrice Street, Balgowlah Heights, Sydney Road, Seaforth and Sydney Road, Fairlight, (includes Fairlight, Balgowlah, 

Balgowlah Heights, Seaforth & Clontarf)

per square metre 

per year

393.00 No

Minimum annual usage fee for outdoor dining approvals each 500.00 No

Mona Vale per square metre 

per year

375.00 No

Narrabeen per square metre 

per year

415.00 No

Newport per square metre 

per year

350.00 No

North Balgowlah, Brookvale, Frenchs Forest and Narraweena per square metre 

per year

320.00 No

North Narrabeen per square metre 

per year

295.00 No

Palm Beach per square metre 

per year

345.00 No

Renewal/new owner transfer fee each 285.00 No

Unspecified other areas per square metre 

per year

255.00 No

Warriewood per square metre 

per year

295.00 No

Whale Beach per square metre 

per year

290.00 No

Pittwater Golf Centre

Driving Range - child/adult - disability - 100 balls each 14.00 Yes

Driving Range - child/adult - disability - 25 balls each 5.00 Yes

Driving Range - child/adult - disability - 50 balls each 8.00 Yes

Driving Range - VIP area user fee per calendar month (unlimited play per calendar month) per month 12.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 1,000 balls (with 12 months expiry) each 160.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 100 balls each 19.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 25 balls each 8.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 5,000 balls (with 12 months expiry) each 700.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 50 balls each 12.00 Yes

Driving Range balls - adult - 500 balls (with 12 months expiry) each 85.00 Yes

Driving Range child (U18) / seniors (with card) / student (with card) - 100 balls each 17.00 Yes

Driving Range child (U18) / seniors (with card) / student (with card) - 25 balls each 7.00 Yes

Driving Range child (U18) / seniors (with card) / student (with card) - 50 balls each 10.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - adult - 18 holes each 17.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - adult - 36 holes each 20.00 ` Yes

Mini Golf fees - adult - unlimited play (same day only) each 23.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - birthday parties - self-catered party per child each 15.90 Yes

Mini Golf fees - birthday parties - special package party per child each 20.90 Yes

Mini Golf fees - birthday parties - super package party per child each 23.90 Yes                    
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Mini Golf fees - birthday parties - supreme package party per child each 26.90 Yes

Mini Golf fees - child (U18)/seniors (with card)/student (with card) - 18 holes each 12.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - child (U18)/seniors (with card)/student (with card) - 36 holes each 15.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - child (U18)/seniors (with card)/student (with card) - unlimited play (same day only) each 18.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - child/adult - disability - 18 holes each 8.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - child/adult - disability - 36 holes each 11.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - family (2A + 2C) - 18 holes each 46.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - family (2A + 2C) - 36 holes each 56.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - family (2A + 2C) - unlimited play (same day only) each 66.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - family upgrade (same day only) each 10.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - preschool (U5) - 18 holes each 8.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - preschool (U5) - 36 holes each 11.00 Yes

Mini Golf fees - preschool (U5) - unlimited play (same day only) each 14.00 Yes

Comments: To allow Council the opportunity to offer discounts and promotional/marketing prizes to encourage increased usage

Marketing and/or promotional offer at Council's discretion each up to 100% discount Yes

Property - Additional Fees

Comments: Services and Facilities Fees and Charges Associated With Access and Management of Council Buildings

Charge out rate for staff - Facilities Manager per hour per staff 

member

260.00 Yes

Charge out rate for staff - Facilities Officer per hour per staff 

member

153.00 Yes

Charge out rate for staff - Senior Facilities Officer per hour per staff 

member

181.00 Yes

Charge out rate for staff - Steward per hour per staff 

member

102.00 Yes

Loss or non-return of master key each 11,302.00 Yes

Loss or non-return of standard key (single differ) each 566.00 Yes

Master key issue each 340.00 Yes

Re-keying or replacement of locks where keys have been lost. Does not include cost of replacement keys each Cost plus 20% Yes

Standard key (single differ) issue each 85.00 Yes

Supply of goods and services - cost recovery for goods and services supplied to third parties each Cost plus 15% Yes

Property Officers Time Charge out rate

Staff charge out rate: Property Manager/Team Leader  (minimum 1 hour) per hour 260.00 Yes

Staff charge out rate: Property Officer (minimum 1 hour) per hour 153.00 Yes

Staff charge out rate: Senior Property Officer  (minimum 1 hour) per hour 181.00 Yes

Sydney Lakeside Narrabeen Holiday Park - Accommodation
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Comments: Premium Season: Labour Day 02/10/20 – 04/10/20, Christmas 19/12/20 – 14/01/21, school holidays and Australia Day (sites)  

15/01/21 – 25/01/21, Easter weekend 01/04/21 – 04/04/21.

High Season: school holidays 18/09/20 – 01/10/20, school holidays and Australia Day (cabins) 15/01/21 – 25/01/21, school holidays 

05/04/21 – 17/04/21, Queens Birthday 11/06/2021 – 13/06/2021. 

Low all other times. Displayed rate is the maximum tariff payable. Tariffs may attract a discount of up to 13% depending on occupancy levels.

High season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,848.00 Yes

High season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 330.00 Yes

High season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 264.00 Yes

High season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 1,848.00 Yes

High season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 264.00 Yes

High season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people)- Friday - Saturday per day 330.00 Yes

High season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,428.00 Yes

High season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 234.00 Yes

High season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday -Thursday per day 204.00 Yes

High season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 96.00 Yes

High season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 576.00 Yes

High season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 2,352.00 Yes

High season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 402.00 Yes

High season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 336.00 Yes

High season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 2,016.00 Yes

High season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 354.00 Yes

High season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 288.00 Yes

High season - Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 354.00 Yes

High season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 77.00 Yes

High season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 460.00 Yes

High season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 15.00 Yes

High season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 90.00 Yes

High season - Site Extras- children (4-15 years) per day 8.00 Yes

High season - Site Extras- children (4-15 years) per week 48.00 Yes

High season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,344.00 Yes

High season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 222.00 Yes

High season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 192.00 Yes

High season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,428.00 Yes

High season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 234.00 Yes

High season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 204.00 Yes

High season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 2,016.00 Yes

High season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 354.00 Yes
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High season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 288.00 Yes

High season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per day 61.00 Yes

High season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 367.00 Yes

High season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 24.00 Yes

High season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 144.00 Yes

High season - Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per day 19.00 Yes

High season - Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per week 114.00 Yes

High season -Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 2,016.00 Yes

High season -Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 288.00 Yes

Low season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,512.00 Yes

Low season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 282.00 Yes

Low season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 216.00 Yes

Low season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 1,512.00 Yes

Low season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 282.00 Yes

Low season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 216.00 Yes

Low season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,134.00 Yes

Low season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 192.00 Yes

Low season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 162.00 Yes

Low season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,050.00 Yes

Low season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 83.00 Yes

Low season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 497.00 Yes

Low season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 2,058.00 Yes

Low season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 360.00 Yes

Low season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 294.00 Yes

Low season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 1,680.00 Yes

Low season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 312.00 Yes

Low season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 240.00 Yes

Low season - Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 1,680.00 Yes

Low season - Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 312.00 Yes

Low season - Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 240.00 Yes

Low season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 62.00 Yes

Low season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 374.00 Yes

Low season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 15.00 Yes

Low season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 90.00 Yes

Low season - Site Extras- children (4-15 years) per week 48.00 Yes

Low season - Site Extras -children (4-15 years) per day 8.00 Yes

Low season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 180.00 Yes                    
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Low season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 150.00 Yes

Low season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,117.00 Yes

Low season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 186.00 Yes

Low season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 160.00 Yes

Low season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,680.00 Yes

Low season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 312.00 Yes

Low season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 240.00 Yes

Low season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per day 50.00 Yes

Low season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 302.00 Yes

Low season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 24.00 Yes

Low season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 144.00 Yes

Low season - Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per day 19.00 Yes

Low season -Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per week 114.00 Yes

Premium season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 2,898.00 Yes

Premium season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 414.00 Yes

Premium season - Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 414.00 Yes

Premium season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 2,898.00 Yes

Premium season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 414.00 Yes

Premium season - Bungalow / Collaroy Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 414.00 Yes

Premium season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 1,722.00 Yes

Premium season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 246.00 Yes

Premium season - Bunkhouse (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 246.00 Yes

Premium season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 125.00 Yes

Premium season - Ensuite Site (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 800.00 Yes

Premium season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 3,822.00 Yes

Premium season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 546.00 Yes

Premium season - Lakeview Villa (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people)- Sunday - Thursday per day 546.00 Yes

Premium season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 3,192.00 Yes

Premium season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 456.00 Yes

Premium season - Narrabeen Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 6 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 456.00 Yes

Premium season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per day 110.00 Yes

Premium season - Powered Site (North, South, Tent) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 6 people) per week 764.00 Yes

Premium season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 15.00 Yes

Premium season - Site Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 105.00 Yes

Premium season - Site Extras- children (4-15 years) per day 8.00 Yes

Premium season - Site Extras- children (4-15 years) per week 56.00 Yes

Premium season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,590.00 Yes                    
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Premium season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 234.00 Yes

Premium season - Standard Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 234.00 Yes

Premium season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 1,722.00 Yes

Premium season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 246.00 Yes

Premium season - Studio Cabin (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 246.00 Yes

Premium season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) per week 3,192.00 Yes

Premium season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Friday - Saturday per day 456.00 Yes

Premium season - Turimetta Cabin / Avalon Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 4 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 456.00 Yes

Premium season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per day 88.00 Yes

Premium season - Unpowered Tent Only Site (Small Sites) (rates for 2 people, max occupancy 2 people) per week 613.00 Yes

Premium season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per day 24.00 Yes

Premium season - Villa/Cabin Extras - adults (16 years and over) per week 168.00 Yes

Premium season - Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per day 19.00 Yes

Premium season - Villa/Cabin Extras - children (4 - 15 years) per week 133.00 Yes

Premium season -Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) per week 3,192.00 Yes

Premium season -Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people) - Sunday - Thursday per day 456.00 Yes

Premium season -Palm Cabin (rates for 4 people, max occupancy 5 people)-Friday- Saturday per day 456.00 Yes

Sydney Lakeside Narrabeen Holiday Park - Discounts Available

Discount of 10% on group bookings of 10 or more cabins/sites and discount of 15%, for group bookings of 15 or more cabins/sites may be 

available at Park Management discretion (dependent upon season and occupancy)

per booking up to 15% discount Yes

Extenuating circumstances affecting the amenity and enjoyment of the site (at Park Manager discretion) per instance up to 50% discount Yes

Comments: To allow Council the opportunity to offer discounts and promotional/marketing prizes to encourage increased occupancy

Marketing and/or promotional offer per instance up to 100% discount Yes

Sydney Lakeside Narrabeen Holiday Park- Permanent Residents

Application for modifications to existing dwelling or installation of new moveable home each 318.00 Yes

Telecommunications facility on Council controlled land

Co-user charge (i.e. another carrier within the existing lease area) per year 23,420.00 Yes

High impact site - additional rental for small shelter adjoining a large tower per year 33,460.00 Yes

High impact site - co-user charge (i.e. another carrier within the existing lease area) per year 33,460.00 Yes

High impact site - large shelter, monopole or tower per year 66,915.00 Yes

Installation of equipment on a Council building - rental to install equipment on a Council building, this rental excludes any equipment shelter per year 46,840.00 Yes

Microwave or Wi-Fi antenna, small street cabinet, small cell installation or similar installation on Council's land, light pole or building etc. single 

user only, no co-user fee

per year 9,340.00 Yes

Pole rental - rental for access for antennae on existing Council owned pole/small structure light pole etc., no co-user fee per year 12,045.00 Yes                    
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Typical site - co-user charge (i.e. another carrier within the existing lease area) per year 23,420.00 Yes

Typical site - small equipment cabinets or site for monopole per year 46,840.00 Yes

Warringah Recreation Centre

Futsal: ball hire per hour 5.00 Yes

Futsal: casual court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per hour 70.00 Yes

Futsal: casual court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 55.00 Yes

Futsal: casual court hire (weekends) per hour 70.00 Yes

Futsal: court - pre-school group per child (minimum 10 players) per child 2.50 Yes

Futsal: court - school group per court per hour 36.00 Yes

Futsal: court - school holiday program group per court per hour 30.00 Yes

Futsal: permanent court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per hour 60.00 Yes

Futsal: permanent court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 50.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per hour 22.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per half hour 22.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 17.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per half hour 17.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (weekends) per hour 22.00 Yes

Squash: casual court hire (weekends) per half hour 22.00 Yes

Squash: coaching rate (includes court hire) per hour 70.00 Yes

Squash: permanent court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per hour 32.00 Yes

Squash: permanent court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 30.00 Yes

Squash: racquet hire per hour 5.00 Yes

Squash: school group - per child per hour 8.00 Yes

Tennis: casual court hire (5:00PM to 9:00PM) per half hour 26.00 Yes

Tennis: casual court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 23.00 Yes

Tennis: casual court hire (weekends) per hour 26.00 Yes

Tennis: permanent court hire (05:00PM to 09:00PM) per hour 23.00 Yes

Tennis: permanent court hire (7:00AM to 5:00PM) per hour 21.00 Yes

Tennis: private coaching (includes court hire. Minimum 10 players per hour 74.00 Yes

Tennis: racquet hire per hire 5.00 Yes

Tennis: school group - per court (court hire only) per hour 21.00 Yes

Tennis: school group coaching - per person (includes court hire) per hour 6.00 Yes

Waste Management & Cleansing

Avalon Car Boot Sale

Stallholder fee (for two events) per stall 50.00 Yes

Bags to Riches Travelling Flea Market

Stallholder fee per stall 15.00 Yes
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Recreation Business

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Additional Charges

Admin office hire fee per booking Price on Application Yes

Birthday party - per child (no party food supplied) per child 19.50 Yes

Birthday party - per child (party food supplied) per child 26.50 Yes

Birthday party - pool inflatable hire 2 hours per booking 400.00 Yes

Cleaning fee per hour per hour 180.00 Yes

Filming fees - application fee each 309.00 No

Lifeguard hire - per hour per hour 57.00 Yes

Plus per lane per hour 25m pool per hour 164.00 Yes

Plus per lane per hour 50m pool per hour 236.00 Yes

Pool inflatable - casual entry upgrade each 2.00 Yes

Room hire crèche - per hour per hour 41.10 Yes

Room hire group fitness room - per hour per hour 93.00 Yes

Staff member filming per hour 57.00 Yes

Staff member filming after hours per hour 101.00 Yes

Student program schools - per student 30 minute lesson each 10.20 No

Student program schools - per student 45 minute lesson each 12.30 No

Swim assessment fee each 6.20 Yes

Vacation care - per child per child 5.80 Yes

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Admissions

10 pass adult entry card swim only each 73.80 Yes

10 pass entry card swim only concession each 55.80 Yes

10 visit adult pass Fitness Centre each 199.80 Yes

10 visit adult pass group fitness each 199.80 Yes

10 visit adult swim, spa, steam/sauna each 118.80 Yes

10 visit pass Fitness Centre concession each 162.00 Yes

10 visit pass group fitness concession each 162.00 Yes

10 visit swim, spa, steam/sauna concession each 91.80 Yes

20 pass adult entry card swim only each 147.60 Yes

20 pass entry card swim only concession each 111.60 Yes

20 visit adult pass group fitness each 399.60 Yes

20 visit pass group fitness concession each 324.00 Yes

Accessible 10 visit pass each 55.80 Yes

Additional family member entry each 3.00 Yes

Adult all access casual visit per session 25.00 Yes

Adult swim per session 8.20 Yes

Casual Fitness Centre visit per session 22.20 Yes

Casual Fitness Centre visit concession per session 18.00 Yes

Child concession 4-16 years (child concession card) per session 4.60 Yes

Child/concession Swim per session 6.20 Yes

Children under 4 years, TPI, school teachers in charge of school groups per session Zero Yes

Community youth groups per student per session 6.20 Yes
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Concession all access casual visit per session 23.00 Yes

Concession casual group fitness (student/senior/pensioner) per session 18.00 Yes

Concession spa/sauna/steam upgrade per session 4.00 Yes

Crèche (1.5 hours) per 1.5 hrs 6.20 Yes

Crèche (1.5 hours) member 1st child per 1.5 hrs 3.00 Yes

Crèche (1.5 hours) member 3 children per 1.5 hrs 8.00 Yes

Crèche (1.5 hours) second and subsequent Child per 1.5 hrs 5.10 Yes

Crèche 10 visit pass each 54.50 Yes

Family concession (A family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per session 19.50 Yes

Family swim (A family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per session 24.50 Yes

Group fitness class / aqua class per session 22.20 Yes

Group fitness class / aqua class concession per session 18.00 Yes

Locker hire - 12 months per year 82.00 Yes

Locker hire - 6 months per half year 41.00 Yes

Locker hire - single use per session 2.00 Yes

Rehab 10 visit pass (health providers only) each 86.00 Yes

Single student entry each 6.20 Yes

Spectator per session 4.00 Yes

Spectator to swimmer upgrade each 4.20 Yes

Swim, spa, steam, sauna combo (entry fee additional) per session 5.00 Yes

Swim, spa, steam, sauna combo concession (entry fee additional) per session 4.00 Yes

Water polo adult entry per session 8.20 Yes

Water polo concession entry per session 6.10 Yes

Water polo spectator entry per session 4.00 Yes

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Carnival Packages

School carnivals 25m indoor pool - hourly rate whole pool (handheld) per hour 386.00 Yes

School carnivals 25m indoor pool - hourly rate whole pool (touchpad) per hour 437.00 Yes

School carnivals 25m outdoor pool - hourly rate whole pool (handheld) per hour 288.00 Yes

School carnivals 25m outdoor pool - hourly rate whole pool (touchpad) per hour 340.00 Yes

School carnivals 50m pool - hourly rate whole pool (handheld) per hour 571.00 Yes

School carnivals 50m pool - hourly rate whole pool (touchpad) per hour 668.00 Yes

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Memberships

1 x 30 minute personal training session each 49.30 Yes

1 x 60 minute personal training session each 88.00 Yes

10 x 30 minute personal training session each 411.00 Yes

10 x 60 minute personal training session each 709.00 Yes

12 month family membership for 2 members with access to all aquatic centre facilities conditions apply each 2,370.00 Yes

12 month family membership for 3 members access to all aquatic centre facilities conditions apply each 2,525.00 Yes

12 month family membership for 4 members with access to all aquatic centre facilities conditions apply each 2,672.00 Yes

12 month family membership for 5 members with access to all aquatic centre facilities conditions apply each 2,832.00 Yes

12 month Fitness Centre membership adult each 1,362.00 Yes

12 month Fitness Centre membership concession each 1,196.00 Yes

5 x 30 minute personal training session each 216.00 Yes
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5 x 60 minute personal training session each 386.00 Yes

6 month direct debit membership adult each 708.00 Yes

6 month direct debit membership adult concession each 628.00 Yes

Full swim season family (a family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per season 1,050.00 Yes

Full swim season ticket adult per season 703.00 Yes

Full swim season ticket concession per season 440.00 Yes

Half swim season family (a family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per half season 596.00 Yes

Half swim season ticket adult per half season 407.00 Yes

Half swim season ticket concession per half season 241.50 Yes

Health assessment fee each 62.00 Yes

Membership cancellation fee (if cancelled within minimum term) each 155.00 Yes

Membership replacement card fee each 10.30 Yes

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Pool Hire

25 metre indoor pool - commercial, private, social group - per hour per lane per lane per hour 55.00 Yes

25 metre indoor pool - schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - per hour per lane 50% discount per lane per hour 27.20 Yes

25 metre outdoor pool - after hours pool hire - hourly rate whole pool per hour 211.00 Yes

25 metre outdoor pool - after hours pool hire - hourly rate whole pool (entry fee additional) schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - 

50% discount

per hour 107.00 Yes

25 metre outdoor pool - schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - hourly rate whole pool per lane per hour 107.00 Yes

25 metre outdoor pool - schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - per hour per lane 50% discount per lane per hour 21.60 Yes

25 metre outdoor pool corporate, commercial, private, social group - per hour per lane per lane per hour 42.10 Yes

25 metre pool registered foundation swimming clubs per hour per lane per lane per hour 15.90 Yes

50 metre outdoor pool - after hours pool hire - hourly rate whole pool (entry fee additional) per hour 246.00 Yes

50 metre outdoor pool - after hours pool hire - hourly rate whole pool (entry fee additional) schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - 

50% discount

per hour 123.00 Yes

50 metre outdoor pool - schools, registered sporting and swimming clubs - per hour per lane 50% discount per lane per hour 43.20 Yes

50 metre outdoor pool corporate, commercial, private, social group - per hour per lane per lane per hour 87.00 Yes

50 metre pool registered foundation swimming clubs per hour per lane per lane per hour 31.90 Yes

Indoor program pool - commercial, private, social group - per hour per lane per lane per hour 30.80 Yes

Manly Andrew Boy Charlton Aquatic Centre - Programs

Elite squads membership each 87.00 Yes

Elite squads swim & fitness membership each 103.50 Yes

Learn To Swim adult direct debit (paid fortnightly) each 43.00 No

Learn To Swim child, concession direct debit (paid fortnightly) each 38.00 No

Masters squad - per lesson each 16.00 Yes

Private Learn To Swim lesson 1 x participant - 30 minutes each 45.00 Yes

Private Learn To Swim lesson 2 x participants - 30 minutes each 72.00 Yes

Private Learn To Swim lesson 3 x participants - 30 minutes each 93.60 Yes

School holiday intensive swim program - per child, per day each 19.50 Yes

Squads 1 x session per week (paid fortnightly) each 38.00 Yes

Squads 2 x session per week (paid fortnightly) each 57.00 Yes

Squads 3 x session per week (paid fortnightly) each 65.00 Yes

Squads 4 x session per week (paid fortnightly) each 78.50 Yes
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Warringah Aquatic Centre - Additional Charges

Cleaning per hour or part thereof per hour or part 

thereof

179.00 Yes

Equipment hire fee for back bubbles, kickboards and noodles per item per 

session

2.60 Yes

Lockers per locker per 

session

1.00 Yes

Special events after hours per hour 105.00 Yes

Staffing normal hours per person per hour 57.00 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Admission Charges

Adult concession pool entry per session 6.20 Yes

Adult pool entry per session 8.20 Yes

Child pool entry (4-16yrs) per session 6.20 Yes

Child pool entry (under 4 yrs) per session Free No

Family (a family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per session 24.50 Yes

Family concession (a family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) per session 18.00 Yes

Family weekend pass valid 3 months including public holidays (A family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) each 140.00 Yes

Socially disadvantaged group entry (incl Stewart House, Royal Far West etc.) per visit Free No

Spectator per entry 4.00 Yes

Water polo competition entry (applicable to Monday & Friday night comp only) per entry 6.10 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Carnival Packages

Elite package 25 metres (touchpad) per entry 2.90 Yes

Elite package 50 metres (touchpad) per hour 787.00 Yes

Event spectator (e.g. water polo comp & carnivals) per entry 4.00 Yes

Meeting room (carnivals on weekends) not-for-profit rate per hour 29.80 Yes

Regular package 25 metres (handheld) per hour 532.00 Yes

Regular package 50 metres (handheld) per hour 659.00 Yes

Regular package 50 metres double ended (handheld) per hour 723.00 Yes

Scoreboard Operator per hour 57.00 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Centre and Adult Squads

12 months each 937.00 Yes

12 months concession each 725.00 Yes

6 months each 657.00 Yes

6 months concession each 486.00 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Centre Memberships

Comments: Centre membership includes unlimited entries during standard operation hours for swimming and all classes
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12 months each 937.00 Yes

12 months concession each 725.00 Yes

6 months each 657.00 Yes

6 months concession each 486.00 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Commercial Hire Filming

25m lane in addition to filming fee* per hour 164.00 No

50m lane in addition to filming fee* per hour 241.00 No

Diving Pool in addition to filming fee* per hour 290.00 No

Filming fee* each 309.00 No

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Movie Screening

Movie night per ticket 8.20 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Pool Hire

Business/commercial 25m lane per hour or part 

thereof

50.30 Yes

Business/commercial 50m lane per hour or part 

thereof

101.00 Yes

Business/commercial diving pool per hour or part 

thereof

62.00 Yes

Organisation/association 25m lane per hour or part 

thereof

25.20 Yes

Organisation/association 50m lane per hour or part 

thereof

50.30 Yes

Organisation/association diving pool per hour or part 

thereof

33.90 Yes

Schools water polo comp (8x25m) per lane + dive pool per hour 21.10 Yes

Studio/meeting room not-for-profit normal hours per hour or part 

thereof

29.80 Yes

Studio/meeting room profit normal hours per hour or part 

thereof

60.00 Yes

Water polo comp other than schools (8x25m) per lane per hour 25.20 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Recreation Program

10 visit pass each 199.80 Yes

10 visit pass concession each 162.00 Yes

Active Seniors gentle exercise each 90.00 Yes

Active Seniors Gentle Exercise per person 10.00 Yes

Birthday party with inflatable per person 25.60 Yes

Casual visit * per person 22.20 Yes

Casual visit concession * per person 18.00 Yes
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Warringah Aquatic Centre - Stored Entry Passes

Additional child each 357.80 Yes

Adult 20 visit each 147.60 Yes

Adult 50 visit each 348.00 Yes

Adult concession 20 visit each 111.60 Yes

Annual family pass (a family is a maximum of 5 members of one immediate family) each 1,665.00 Yes

Child 20 visit each 111.60 Yes

Child 50 visit each 260.00 Yes

Monthly child pass each 62.00 Yes

Spectator 10 visit each 36.00 Yes

Warringah Aquatic Centre - Swim Program

Adult Learn to Swim - 30 minute session per session 20.00 Yes

Adult stroke development - 30 minute session per session 20.00 Yes

Card replacement fee per card 10.30 Yes

Diving - 1 session per week per person 19.80 Yes

Holiday activity program - 1 hour per person 10.60 Yes

Holiday dive programs per person 19.80 Yes

Holiday swim clinics - 1 hour per person 28.40 Yes

Holiday swim clinics - package of 5 classes each 128.00 Yes

Holiday swim programs per person 19.50 No

Learn to Swim - 1 session per week per person 19.50 No

Learn to Swim refund fee each 25.70 Yes

Private lessons - max 2 person each 72.00 Yes

Schools per student 10.40 Yes

Swim assessment each 6.20 Yes

Swim Fit - 1 hour per session 22.20 Yes

Swim Fit 10 visit pass each 199.80 Yes

Swim Fit concession 10 visit pass each 162.00 Yes

Swim Fit Express - 30 minutes per session 11.10 Yes

Swim Fit Express 20 visit pass each 199.80 Yes

Swim Fit Express Concession - 30 minutes per session 8.90 Yes
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Glen Street Theatre Fees 2020/21 

The ticket sales for the Theatre change on 1 January while the other fees -

consumables, marketing, equipment and venue hire change on 1 July. 

The header for class of fees shows the period the fee applies to.
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Community, Arts & Culture
01. Glen Street - Box Office ticket sales for productions - (i) 1 July 2020 - 31 December 2020

3 play package - adult and concession only per package 10% off package Yes

35 and under - single ticket per package 35.00 Yes

4 play package - adult and concession only per package 10% off package Yes

5 play package - adult and concession only per package 12.5% off package Yes

6 play package - adult and concession only per package 12.5% off package Yes

7 play package - adult and concession only per package 15% off package Yes

8 play package - adult and concession only per package 15% off package Yes

9 play package - adult and concession only per package 20% off package Yes

Additional subscriber ticket - 1 per package - adult and concession only per package Concession price of 

the ticket (tier 1-4)

Yes

Child 2 and under on lap per ticket Zero Yes

Contracted sponsor discount ticket per ticket 10% off adult price.  

Only sub season shows

Yes

Film - single ticket per ticket 15.00 Yes

General admission price 1 per ticket 2.00 Yes

General admission price 2 per ticket 5.00 Yes

General admission price 3 per ticket 10.00 Yes

Group 10+ pay later per ticket 5% off adult ticket 

price

Yes

Group 10+ pay now per ticket 10% off adult ticket 

price

Yes

Groups 10+ - booking deposit per performance 100.00 No

I'll Have The Lot per package 30% off package Yes

KidsPlay - family ticket price per package 100.00 Yes

KidsPlay - school special per ticket 20.00 Yes

KidsPlay - single ticket price per ticket 27.00 Yes

KidsPlay Group 10+ per ticket 20.00 Yes

Loyal Subscriber (6+ years) bonus ticket per package Zero Yes

Manhattan Short Film Festival per ticket 25.00 Yes

Music at the Glen - admission to 4+ concerts per ticket 27.00 Yes

Music at the Glen - groups 10+ per ticket 26.00 Yes

Music at the Glen - single ticket price per ticket 29.00 Yes

NBC staff tickets and SRG members per ticket 26.00 Yes

School excursion tickets per ticket 10% off under 35 price Yes

Special Event - subscriber /concession/ groups 10+ per ticket 10% discount Yes

Special event - tier 1 per ticket 19.00 Yes

Special event - tier 10 per ticket 110.00 Yes

Special event - tier 2 per ticket 29.00 Yes

Special event - tier 3 per ticket 39.00 Yes

Special event - tier 4 per ticket 49.00 Yes

Special event - tier 5 per ticket 59.00 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $
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Special event - tier 6 per ticket 69.00 Yes

Special event - tier 7 per ticket 79.00 Yes

Special event - tier 8 per ticket 89.00 Yes

Special event - tier 9 per ticket 99.00 Yes

Student Rush per ticket 21.00 Yes

Subscriber benefits program - special offer price per ticket 30% off adult prices Yes

Subscriber make-up ticket fee per ticket 25.00 Yes

Tier 1 - adult per ticket 75.00 Yes

Tier 1 - concession per ticket 68.00 Yes

Tier 2 - adult per ticket 72.00 Yes

Tier 2 - concession per ticket 65.00 Yes

Tier 3 - adult per ticket 60.00 Yes

Tier 3 - concession per ticket 54.00 Yes

Tier 4 - adult per ticket 45.00 Yes

Tier 4 - concession per ticket 40.00 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $
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01. Glen Street - Box Office ticket sales for productions - (ii) 1 January 2021 - 30 June 2021

Child 2 and under on lap per ticket Zero Yes

Glen Street Theatre presents - ticket Prices per ticket $0.00 - $220.00 Price 

is set by a case-by case 

assessment of: the 

cost of service 

delivery, market 

competition, and the 

ability to attract 

adequate usage of the 

service.

Yes

Groups 10+ - booking deposit per booking 50% part payment No

NBC staff tickets and SRG members per ticket % discount Yes

Special Event - subscriber /concession/ groups 10+ per ticket % discount Yes

1 Jan 21 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $
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02. Glen Street - Ticketing Fees - (i) 1 July 2020 - 31 December 2020

Administration/processing fee per package 6.50 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $0.00 (complimentary) per ticket 2.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $0.01 - $10.00 per ticket 2.50 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $10.01 - $30.00 per ticket 4.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $30.01 - $40.00 per ticket 5.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $40.01 - $50.00 per ticket 6.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $50.01 - per ticket 7.00 Yes

Hirer promotion codes per code 68.00 Yes

Hirer show cancellation fee per ticket 6.00 Yes

Hirer ticket build amendment fee per change / 

amendment

49.00 Yes

Postage fee per ticket 1.90 Yes

Postage fee - 125g + per booking 3.00 Yes

Ticket exchange fee per ticket 5.50 Yes

Transaction fee - all channels except counter per booking 7.00 Yes

Transaction fee - counter per booking Zero Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

02. Glen Street - Ticketing Fees - (ii) 1 January 2021 - 30 June 2021

Administration/processing fee per package Zero Yes

Booking fees - tickets $0.00 (complimentary) per ticket 2.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $0.01 - $10.00 per ticket 2.50 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $10.01 - $30.00 per ticket 4.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $30.01 - $40.00 per ticket 5.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $40.01 - $50.00 per ticket 6.00 Yes

Booking fees - tickets $50.01 - per ticket 7.00 Yes

Hirer promotion codes per code Zero Yes

Hirer show cancellation fee per ticket Zero Yes

Hirer ticket build amendment fee per change / 

amendment

Zero Yes

Postage fee per ticket 1.90 Yes

Postage fee - 125g + per booking 3.00 Yes

Ticket exchange fee per ticket Zero Yes

Transaction fee - all channels except counter per booking Zero Yes

Transaction fee - counter per booking Zero Yes

1 Jan 21 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

03. Glen Street - Consumables

Consumables per item Cost + 20% Yes

Consumables performance fee per session 64.00 Yes

04. Glen Street - Equipment Hire

 Dance Season performance consumables fee (applied per performance after the first performance) per hire 208.00 Yes

16 Channel Analogy sound desk per day 40.00 Yes

16 Channel Analogy sound desk per week 157.00 Yes

24 Channel Analogy sound desk per day 95.00 Yes

24 Channel Analogy sound desk per week 372.00 Yes

Adjustable height rostrum per day 58.00 Yes

Adjustable height rostrum per week 242.00 Yes

Black Sharkstooth Scrim per day 60.00 Yes

Black Sharkstooth Scrim per week 242.00 Yes

CD Player per day 42.80 Yes

CD Player per week 169.10 Yes

Condenser microphone per day 42.80 Yes

Condenser microphone per week 169.10 Yes

Dance Season equipment package per hire 231.00 Yes

Dance season levy, amortised cost of initial set up (applied to first performance only) per hire 299.00 Yes

Dance season moving light package per hire 347.00 Yes

Dance Season rehearsal consumables fee ( per rehearsal day where no performance is held) per hire 104.00 Yes

Dance Tarkett per performance per day 65.00 Yes

Dance Tarkett per performance per week 255.00 Yes

Digital (sound) desk per day 100.00 Yes

Digital (sound) desk per week 397.00 Yes

DI's per day 12.80 Yes

DI's per week 48.20 Yes

Equipment hire - external per item Cost + 10% Yes

Equipment replacement per item Cost + 20% Yes

ETC Gio lighting desk per day 104.00 Yes

ETC Gio lighting desk per week 727.00 Yes

Foldback monitor per day 58.00 Yes

Foldback monitor per week 232.00 Yes

Followspots (each) per day 73.00 Yes

Followspots (each) per week 291.00 Yes

Hashtag printer - Glen St branding per day 126.00 Yes

Hashtag printer - Glen St branding per 4 hours 84.00 Yes

Hashtag printer - hirer hashtag per day 168.00 Yes

Hashtag printer - hirer hashtag per 4 hours 126.00 Yes

Merchandise per item Cost + 20% Yes

Merchandise commission per booking 12.5% of total sales Yes

Mirror ball per day 22.50 Yes

Mirror ball per week 86.80 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $

                    

                   Note: a 0.7% payment card surcharge recovery applies for all payments made by credit card, with the exception of Children’s Services. Page 86 of 90



Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

Piano per day 119.00 Yes

Piano per week 474.00 Yes

Plasma screens per day 103.00 Yes

Plasma Screens per week 410.00 Yes

Projector per day 215.00 Yes

Projector per week 859.00 Yes

Radio microphones per day 84.00 Yes

Radio microphones per week 339.00 Yes

Smoke machine per day 78.00 Yes

Smoke machine per week 309.00 Yes

Standard microphone per day 19.30 Yes

Standard microphone per week 72.80 Yes

Strand light palette per day 270.00 Yes

Strand light palette per week 727.00 Yes

Talkback substations per day 37.50 Yes

Talkback substations per week 144.50 Yes

Trestle table - clothed per table 7.00 Yes

UV lights per day 15.00 Yes

UV lights per week 58.00 Yes

White cyclorama per day 60.00 Yes

White cyclorama per week 242.00 Yes

05. Glen Street - Venue Hire

Additional cleaning - commercial and community per hour 52.00 Yes

Deposit - hires less than a week - commercial per hire 1,028.00 No

Deposit - hires less than a week - community per hire 1,028.00 No

Deposit - hires more than a week Commercial per hire 50% weekly venue 

hire

No

Deposit - hires more than a week Community per hire 50% weekly venue 

hire

No

Multiple performance fee per hire 720.00 Yes

Multiple performances (2nd or subsequent performances per day)  Commercial per hire 1,305.00 Yes

Multiple performances (2nd or subsequent performances per day)  Community per hire 783.00 Yes

Room hire - any venue other than the Theatre per hour 46.20 calculated to nearest 

15min

Yes

Room hire - any venue other than the Theatre (max 8hrs per day) per week 1,233.00 calculated to nearest 

15 min.

Yes

Room hire - any venue other than the Theatre (max 8hrs) per day 309.00 calculated to nearest 

15 min

Yes

Staff costs - Box Office   (min 3 hr call) Monday - Friday per hour 48.30 Yes

Staff costs - Box Office  (min 3 hr call) Saturday per hour 61.00 Yes

Staff costs - Box Office  (min 3 hr call) Sunday per hour 73.00 Yes

Staff Costs - Duty Technician (min 4 hour call) Monday - Friday per hour 62.00 Yes

Staff Costs - Duty Technician (min 4 hour call) Saturday per hour 78.00 Yes

Staff Costs - Duty Technician (min 4 hour call) Sunday per hour 93.00 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

Staff costs - FOH Supervisor (min 3 hr call) Monday - Friday per hour 62.00 Yes

Staff costs - FOH Supervisor (min 3 hr call) Saturday per hour 78.00 Yes

Staff costs - FOH Supervisor (min 3 hr call) Sunday per hour 93.00 Yes

Staff costs - Front of House  (min 3 hr call) Monday - Friday per hour 48.30 Yes

Staff costs - Front of House  (min 3 hr call) Saturday per hour 61.00 Yes

Staff costs - Front of House  (min 3 hr call) Sunday per hour 73.00 Yes

Staff costs - security per hour 50.30 Minimum 5 hour call Yes

Staff costs - Technicians (min 4 hr call) Monday - Friday per hour 54.00 Yes

Staff costs - Technicians (min 4 hr call) Saturday per hour 67.00 Yes

Staff costs - Technicians (min 4 hr call) Sunday per hour 81.00 Yes

Stall holder - use of foyer space for display or sales per hire Cost + 20% Yes

Storage fee per instance To be determined by 

Glen Street based on 

size and time

Yes

Theatre access time (with stage lighting) - community per hour 68.00 Yes

Theatre access time (with working lighting) - commercial per hour 98.00 Yes

Theatre access time (with working lighting) - community per hour 59.00 Yes

Theatre hire - commercial per week 12,596.00 Yes

Theatre hire - commercial per performance 2,610.00 Yes

Theatre hire - community per week 7,558.00 Yes

Theatre hire - community per performance 1,566.00 Yes

Venue access time (with stage light) -  Commercial per hour 114.00 Yes

06. Glen Street - Marketing Services

Article in Glen Street produced collateral per article 602.00 Yes

Article in monthly EDM per article 334.00 Yes

Deduction for special offers 10% Yes

Inclusion in music program per production 2,096.00 Yes

Inclusion in theatre program per production 10,480.00 Yes

Marketing costs recovered per item Cost + 20% Yes

Seat sale program per seat 524.00 Yes

Targeted EDM per publication 591.00 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 31 Dec 20 Fee $
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Domestic Waste Management –

Annual Charge

The charge will apply from 1 July for the 2020/21 financial year. All other waste fees 
apply to the period specified in the fee header.

COVID-19 Support

Support Under s356 of the Local Government Act, Council will offer a subsidy to 

ratepayers equivalent to 50% of the increase in Domestic Waste Charges. This 

subsidy totals $2.140 million. 

A ratepayer receiving a Standard Domestic Waste Service would be charged $446 in 

2020/21. They will then receive a 50% subsidy of the increase (half the $41 increase) 

and pay $425.50. 
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Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

Waste Management & Cleansing
Domestic Waste Management Service Charge

Standard Domestic Waste Service Charge per annum 446.00 No

Waste availability charge per annum 102.00 No

Domestic Waste Management Service Charge - Additional Services

a) Additional 80L volume red lid rubbish service per annum 260.00 No

b) First additional 140L blue lid recycling service per annum 30.00 No

c) First additional 140L yellow lid recycling service per annum 30.00 No

d) Subsequent additional 140L blue lid recycling service per annum 102.00 No

e) Subsequent additional 140L yellow lid recycling service per annum 102.00 No

f) Third or Fourth green lid vegetation (cap of 4 per household) per bin 30.00 No

Domestic Waste Management Service Charge - Clean Up and Contamination - Cost Recovery

Clean up contaminated or excessive booked bulky goods collection in excess of the permitted 3 cubic metres per instance $75 per excess cubic 

metre

No

Clean up excessive or incorrectly presented waste per instance $195 per hour + cost 

recovery on landfill 

disposal charges

No

Comments: Recovery of costs for removing contents of contaminated bins or bins containing incorrect material

Empty contaminated bin per bin 30.00 No

Fee Units
GST 

Applicable

Litterbin Services

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 10000 litre bin per bin 225.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 1100 litre bin per bin 10.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 1500 litre bin per bin 65.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 3000 litre bin per bin 75.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 4000 litre bin per bin 95.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins (excludes emptying the bin) - 660 litre bin per bin 10.00 Yes

Deliver and remove bins from functions and events (includes both delivery and removal) per bin 10.30 No

Empty bins at functions and events per bin 5.10 No

Empty bins at functions and events - 10000 litre bin per bin 941.00 Yes

Empty bins at functions and events - 1100 litre bin per bin 120.00 Yes

Empty bins at functions and events - 1500 litre bin per bin 143.00 Yes

Empty bins at functions and events - 3000 litre bin per bin 285.00 Yes

Empty bins at functions and events - 4000 litre bin per bin 371.00 Yes

Empty bins at functions and events - 660 litre bin per bin 72.00 Yes

1 Jul 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $

1 Oct 20 - 30 Jun 21 Fee $
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